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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
BOARD OF ARCHITECTURE, ENGINEERING, 

LAND SURVEYING, LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, GEOSCIENCE 
AND INTERIOR DESIGN 

In the matter of Jerry Wayne Anderson 
Architect 
License Number 13639 

TO: Mr. Jerry Wayne Anderson 
Jamb Architects 
Post Office Box 310 
Forest Lake, Minnesota 55025 

STIPULATION AND ORDER 

Board File No. 2009-0029 

The Minnesota Board of Architecture, Engineering, Land Surveying, Landscape 

Architecture, Geoscience and Interior Design ("Board") is authorized pursuant to 

Minnesota Statutes section 214.10 (2008) and Minnesota Statutes section 326.111(2008) to 

review complaints against architects, professional engineers, land surveyors, landscape 

architects, geoscientists, and certified interior designers, and to take disciplinary action 

whenever appropriate. 

The Board received information concerning Jerry Wayne Anderson 

("Respondent"). The Board's Complaint Committee ("Committee") reviewed the 

information. The parties have agreed that the matter may now be resolved by this 

Stipulation and Order. 



STIPULATION 

IT IS HEREBY AGREED by and between Respondent and the Committee as 

follows: 

1. Jurisdiction. The Respondent has held a license to practice architecture 

from the Board since February 21, 1979. Respondent is subject to the jurisdiction of the 

Board with respect to the matters referred to in this Stipulation. 

2. Facts. This Stipulation is based upon the following facts: 

a. Respondent was first licensed as an architect by the State of 

Minnesota on February 21, 1979. 

b. On June 30, 2008, Respondent's Minnesota architect license expired. 

c. On October 20, 2008, Respondent's Minnesota architect license was 

reinstated. 

d. As of the date of this Stipulation, Respondent's Minnesota architect 

license status is current with an expiration date of June 30, 2010. 

e. On September 18, 2008, Respondent certified and stamped 

architectural drawings for the 1st Church of Christ Scientist - church roof re­

design & replacement project. A true and correct copy of the complete set of 

drawings for the 1st Church of Christ Scientist - church roof re-design & 

replacement project, sheets A-1 and A-2 are available in the Board's office. A 

partial copy of the sheets A-1 and A-2 drawings, showing the project name, date, 

and certification are attached as Exhibit A. 

f. In a letter dated October 17, 2008, to Lynette Dufresne, the Board's 
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Investigator, Frank Berg, PE, City of Saint Paul, Minnesota, stated: "The 

drawings were brought to DSI September 19, 2008, by Mr. Tim Tacheny 

representing the Church ownership and in pursuit of a building permit. The 

drawings consisted of architectural sheets A-1 and A-2 and structural sheet S-1. 

The architectural sheets had been certified by Mr. Anderson the day before 

(September 18th) and the structural sheet by ... [name of P.E. redacted] ... also the 

day before." A true and correct copy of the October 17, 2008 letter to Lynette 

Dufresne from Frank Berg, PE, City of Saint Paul, Mi1mesota, with name of P.E. 

redacted, is attached as Exhibit B. A true and correct copy of the complete set of 

drawings, A-1, A-2 and S-1, with name of P.E. redacted, are available in the 

Board's office. A partial copy of the A-1, A-2 and S-1 drawings, showing the 

project name, date, and certification, with name of P.E. redacted, are attached as 

Exhibit A. 

g. In the same letter dated October 17, 2008, to Lynette DuFresne, 

Frank Berg, PE, City of Saint Paul, Minnesota, stated: "I learned that Mr. 

Anderson's registration had expired as of June 30, 2008. I explained to Mr. 

Tacheny that this needed to be cleared up by Mr. Anderson, with the Board, 

before I would be able to finalize my review." A true and correct copy of the 

October 17, 2008 letter to Lynette DuFresne from Frank Berg, PE, City of Saint 

Paul, Minnesota, with name of P.E. redacted, is attached as Exhibit B. 

h. In a letter to the Board, dated January 22, 2009, Respondent admits: 

"During the course of finalizing plans for the Church of Christ Scientist, it was 
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brought to my attention that my Minnesota registration as an Architect had 

lapsed." A true and correct copy of the January 22, 2009 letter is attached as 

Exhibit C. 

1. In this same letter dated January 22, 2009, Respondent states that he 

did not receive a renewal notification for his Architect's license. "I did not 

receive a renewal notification and overlooked the fact that my license was up for 

renewal. This was definitely my fault for not notifying the Board of change of 

address for my business at the time of the move, but was entirely a simple 

oversight." A true and correct copy of the January 22, 2009 letter is attached as 

Exhibit C. 

j. In a letter dated July 8, 2009 to Respondent, Lynette DuFresne, 

Board Investigator, alleged that Respondent practiced without a license as an 

Architect and held himself out as an Architect during the time Respondent's 

Architect license had lapsed. Lynette DuFresne further alleged that the 

Respondent did not conduct himself properly as an Architect and that the 

Respondent may have practiced professional engineering without a license by 

preparing or having drawn the drawings identified as sheet S-1, on 09/18/008, 

for the 1st Church of Christ Scientist, Church Roof Re-Design & Replacement, of 

Saint Paul, Minnesota project. A true and correct copy of the letter dated July 8, 

2009 letter, with name of P.E. redacted, is attached as Exhibit D. 

k. In a letter dated July 24, 2009 from Respondent to Lynette 

DuFresne, Board Investigator, Respondent admits that he prepared and drew the 
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plans identified as sheet S-1, dated 09/18/08, for the 1st Church of Christ 

Scientist - Church Roof Re-design & Replacement project in St. Paul, Minnesota. 

Respondent states: "[Name of P.E. redacted] did not draw the plans for the 1st 

Church of Christ Scientist, sheet S-1. The framing plan was discussed with 

... [name of P.E. redacted] ... and prepared for [name of P.E. redacted]'s review 

and approval by Jerry W. Anderson. [Name of P.E. redacted] ... and I have 

always agreed that he would do the engineering work and I would draft the 

plans for his review and approval." "[Name of P.E. redacted] ... was to complete 

this work while I was gone so that we could finalize the project on my return. 

[Name of P.E. redacted] ran the calculations during my absence, I cannot tell you 

the exact date, but it was between 9/19/09 and 10/02/09." "[Name of P.E. 

redacted] did eventually sign and certify the work for the Church." A true and 

correct copy of the July 24, 2009 Jetter, with name of P.E. redacted, is attached as 

ExhibitE. 

I. In the same Jetter dated July 24, 2009 from Respondent to Lynette 

Dufresne, Board Investigator, Respondent states that the original signature on 

the sheet S-1 was a sticker given to the Respondent some time ago. Respondent 

stated: "The original signature on sheet S-1 was a sticker given to me some time 

ago by [name of P.E. redacted]." A true and correct copy of the July 24, 2009 

letter, with name of P.E. redacted, is attached as Exhibit E. 

m. In the same letter dated July 24, 2009 from Respondent to Lynette 

Dufresne, Board Investigator, Respondent states: "I placed [name of P.E. 
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redacted]'s signature (sticker) on the drawing anticipating that he would be 

reviewing the final project details and framing plan as well as confirming his 

load calculations." "We had an understanding that [name of P.E. redacted] 

would perform all engineering work and that I would draw the plans and details 

for him. It was not our normal practice to use stickers for signature plates. 

[Name of P.E. redacted] had given me a few to use for him when timing issues 

arose or when he might be out of town and deadlines needed to be maintained." 

A true and correct copy of the July 24, 2009 letter, with name of P.E. redacted, is 

attached as Exhibit E. 

3. Violations. Respondent admits that the facts specified above constitute 

violations of Minnesota Statutes section 326.02, subdivisions 1 and 2, Minnesota Statutes 

section 326.111, subdivision 4 (a) (1), (2), (3), and (9) (2008) and Minnesota Rules 

1805.0100, and Minnesota Rules 1805.0200, subparts 1 and 4 (C) and (D) (2007) and are 

sufficient grounds for the action specified below. 

4. Enforcement Action. Respondent and the Committee agree that the Board 

should issue an Order in accordance with the following terms: 

a. Reprimand. Respondent is reprimanded for the foregoing conduct. 

b. Civil Penalty. Respondent shall pay to the Board a civil penalty of 

Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000.00). Respondent shall submit a civil penalty of Three 

Thousand Dollars ($3,000.00) by cashier's check or money order to the Board on or 

before June 30, 2010. 
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C. Ethics Course. On or before June 30, 2010, Respondent shall 

successfully complete, and submit acceptable documentation thereof, a course in 

professional ethics, four (4) hours, and which is approved in advance by the Complaint 

Committee. Completion of any courses or activities for the four (4) hours of 

professional ethics earned on or before June 30, 2010, that are being submitted for the 

purpose of fulfilling the four (4) hours of professional ethics in this order shall not count 

toward any continuing education requirements ir1 the 2010-2012 renewal period or 

beyond. 

5. Additional Discipline for Violations of Order. If Respondent violates this 

Stipulation, Minnesota Statutes Chapter 326 (2008), or Minnesota Rules Chapter 1800 

(2007) or Minnesota Rules Chapter 1805 (2007), the Board may impose additional 

discipline pursuant to the following procedure: 

a. The Committee shall schedule a hearing before the Board. At least 

thirty days prior to the hearing, the Committee shall mail Respondent a notice of the 

violation alleged by the Committee and of the time and place of the hearing. Within 

fourteen days after the notice is mailed, Respondent shall submit a written response to 

the allegations. If Respondent does not submit a timely response to the Board, the 

allegations may be deemed admitted. 

b. At the hearing before the Board, the Complaint Committee and 

Respondent may submit affidavits made on personal knowledge and argument based 

on the record in support of their positions. The evidentiary record before the Board 

shall be limited to such affidavits and this Stipulation and Order. Respondent waives a 
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hearing before an administrative law judge and waives discovery, cross-examination of 

adverse witnesses, and other procedures governing administrative hearings or civil 

trials. 

c. At the hearing, the Board will determine whether to impose additional 

disciplinary action, including additional conditions or limitations on Respondent's 

practice or suspension or revocation of Respondent's license. 

6. Waiver of Respondent's Rights. For the purpose of this Stipulation, 

Respondent waives all procedures and proceedings before the Board to which 

Respondent may be entitled under the Minnesota and United States constitutions, 

statutes, or the rules of the Board, including the right to dispute the allegations against 

Respondent, to dispute the appropriateness of discipline in a contested case proceeding 

pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Chapter 14 (2008), and to dispute the civil penalty 

imposed by this Agreement. Respondent agrees that upon the application of the 

Committee without notice to or an appearance by Respondent, the Board may issue an 

Order containing the enforcement action specified in paragraph 4 herein. Respondent 

waives the right to any judicial review of the Order by appeal, writ of certiorari, or 

otherwise. 

7. Collection. In accordance with Minnesota Statutes section 16D.17 (2008), in 

the event this order becomes final and Respondent does not comply with the condition 

in paragraph 4(b) above, Respondent agrees that the Board may file and enforce the 

unpaid portion of the civil penalty as a judgment without further notice or additional 

proceedings. 
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8. Board Rejection of Stipulation and Order. In the event the Board in its 

discretion does not approve this Stipulation or a lesser remedy than specified herein, 

this Stipulation shall be null and void and shall not be used for any purpose by either 

. party hereto. If this Stipulation is not approved and a contested case proceeding is 

initiated pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Chapter 14 (2008), Respondent agrees not to 

object to the Board's initiation of the proceedings and hearing the case on the basis that 

the Board has become disqualified due to its review and consideration of this 

Stipulation and the record. 

9. Umelated Violations. This settlement shall not in any way or manner limit 

or affect the authority of the Board to proceed against Respondent by initiating a 

contested case hearing or by other appropriate means on the basis of any act, conduct, 

or admission of Respondent justifying disciplinary action which occurred before or after 

the date of this Stipulation and which is not directly related to the specific facts and 

circumstances set forth herein. 

10. Record. The Stipulation, related investigative reports and other 

documents shall constitute the entire record of the proceedings herein upon which the 

Order is based. The investigative reports, other documents, or summaries thereof may 

be filed with the Board with this Stipulation. 

11. Data Classification. Under the Minnesota Government Data Practices Act, 

this Stipulation is classified as public data upon its issuance by the Board, Minnesota 

Statutes Chapter 13.41, subdivision 5 (2008). All documents in the record shall maintain 

the data classification to which they are entitled under the Minnesota Government Data 
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Practices Act, Minnesota Statutes Chapter 13 (2008). They shall not, to the extent they 

are not already public documents, become public merely because they are referenced 

herein. A summary of this Order will appear in the Board's newsletter. A summary 

will also be sent to the national discipline data bank pertaining to the practice of 

architecture. 

12. Entire Agreement. Respondent has read, understood, and agreed to this 

Stipulation and is freely and voluntarily signing it. The Stipulation contains the entire 

agreement between the parties hereto relating to the allegations referenced herein. 

Respondent is not relying on any other agreement or representations of any kind, 

verbal or otherwise. 

13. Counsel. Respondent is aware that he may choose to be represented by 

legal counsel in this matter. Respondent knowingly waived legal representation. 

14. Service. If approved by the Board, a copy of this Stipulation and Order 

shall be served personally or by first class mail on Respondent. The Order shall be 

effective and deemed issued when it is signed by the Chair of the Board. 

Dated: ~ Pl!tl!tAt,el., 2009 
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COMPLAINT COMMITTEE 

By;j \\Le, \l\_c µ,y+o V) 
Billie Lawton, Public Member, 
Committee Chair 

Dated: 
,, D --- 'U::l I 0 ;......- ~ 2009. 



ORDER 

Upon consideration of the foregoing Stipulation and based upon all the files, 

records and proceedings herein, all terms of the Stipulation are approved and hereby 

1)::- . 20/eJ 
issued as an Order of this Board on this the _!f_ day of ~ ~ 
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MINNESOTA BOARD OF 
ARCHITECTURE, ENGINEERING, 

LAND SURVEYING, LANDSCAPE 
ARCHITECTURE, GEOSCIENCE AND 

INTER! R DESIGN 

istine A. Kubes, J.D. 
Board Chair 
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p. Wood joim <hall ~ tho Ml widlh cf supporting ,m:mb= (1/l>ld wo!ls, boo=, elc.) unl..i, 

clbuwls,, indiooh:d. 
q. Wood boA!n< n,od,, of2 ore><>ro 2i;'osh.oU be ....;!od logetl>..- with3 row; ofl6d n•U• al 12" o,c. 

fot -l 3 pi=:- member, llllttlll lbc ,:p,:cliied nailing an ..eh oiM . 

U,il= not,:d, 4~wiMl11u~ wo!ls MOie ha"" 2 x 4 studs al 16 .. 0.9-
s. Unl~r;snol.od, el:lcriOf wal!GMOIO be 2 xti .tuds ~116" o.c. 
L Slll pla1 .. 10 b< l,c,Jie<l 10 foundoliotl wn!l<wilh S.'8"r<>UJ>d l,c,)1$ /'16'-0"o.c. OWl.!mw_o, bo\1.1;10 

E-1<1.:nd IS" n,i.nlmun::, iolo woirted muonry. E,,cb •ill pl.olo 10 bovo • roini11:11.i,n of2 bollli with 

o~• boll localold within 12" of ucl> Cl'.ld of oocl> pl•k 

}l:,UJJNG SCHWJLE· 
a, joists nrrailorolo nid .. ofJ:JU<k 

8"joistorl= 3-l6d 
foreoeh ndditlOlla\4.,lndoplh nfjoi.l J - 16'.d 

b. bridging to joll'ls, !<>elllll! e""1l tnd 2 - Sd 
blocking bc:twM!ljcisl.s or ra.11= fo Jo41s er ra.l\<n - l~n•U ooeh ~ldo, oocb end 2 - !0d 

blocldng~au<buoh..,d 2- J0d!=ilsor2- 16d 
c. l .. x 6 .. tublloorto e.oohjol.o1., fae.onnU 2- Ed 
d. widOl"tbtn l .. ~ 6"tot;J1cbjoist, foco1>11i!3- Sd 

2" ;-ublloor lo joisl or giJ"dc:r, blind Md foce nnll 2 - l6d 
Solt pltl.l.ctojoim. or blocl:iog.fau n,,U 16d@ 16" o,c. 

g. Topp!llleloliUll,""d.nMJ 2-16'.d 
h. S!ud1oso1~p!olc 4-!0dt=ail,or2-l6d.,,dnoil 

Poublo lop p!o.t<=, hoc nail J6d@ 16" o.c. 
j. Conl.inuom: b""dcr,lwo pi= J6d@ 12" o.c. aloogeochedgc 

k. Coilingjoisti:loplole,locoall 3-8d 
!. Cooli:>uom h~ to stud$, t<><:r>.ai.! 4- 8d 
,n. C,,,ill1>gjoiru, !op!l cv..-portlliOlll:., focenflil l- 16d 

C,,,illnJ;jo~lcparallel ra.lltn, f= D-Oil l- 16d 
Ioists-orrnllm Ill all M-!lricg. loonoil e.ncluiM 2-]0d 

p. l"br.cotoooi:hllludandplalo,focoooll 2-Sd 
q. 1~ xt" sho,11.!llt>1;0rJ,s.1;10 c,acl;, b<-o.ring.f•oo 11.11il 2- 8d 

r. widerthot1l":i:.8"shu1hioclceucl,bt,uing.foocneil 3·8d 

•· Bi.,iti..upcomerlillld. !6d@24"o.c. 
L D<>ublo r;tud. IOd@ Jr o.o. dit<>c! 
u. Rimjoislsli"otl= J6d(21j0i11).,.,d.nMJ 
v. R.imjoislliti"otrnor~ 16d (31 joh;t.) c,ad u,,il 
w. Diogono!Mcinc (lo s!ud &: p!olc) I 6d(31joi,Q -">dneU 

Na bo;:kfi!lin1; Md ,:omp,ding of c.nr1h !!boll bt pennltlold ogoic.st founr:l.otior, w.olls 

unlll supporting slab. havt beet, poured and ho.vc roached 75% ofthck dosig,:, 

51,..,,glh or uoloss adequalt tm.oiDg subn,l!\ed for rtvJow 1w been approved. 

b. BGl!rsi(lo.s offound>li<>11 wo!ls ibnll ho bo.:kfille<l •imuJtt>ne<>u,ly was lo !""vent 

ovortuming orlo!orol 1nov,:m•nl ofwol!,. 
C. All gndo b<n0ucsluoll bo od.:-quo!oly hr•ud 1o prevent lo!ernl mo\'to>.,.,l during 

bo¢,:f\l!ing and compaci.ion. 

QPNSTRUCT!ON AND CONJ:ROL JOJNISi. 
n. CttAAruclioojoinls sl»II bi, mode cs dt!oiled on th< dr•wlns<. 
b. M&rlroumq,.oclogforcootroljolnl$ slwl! bo l5'--0". 
c, A 15'-0" mnxi<nun::o spooiog of coo'!"Ol joi.ol!; ""'Y ool Wun, ccmploft e<>Dtro! of 

,hrinbgc ln<:b.. A dose, spooing ,n,.y ho uoed b)• roqu..i oftll• "°lll.ro<:1« il"more 

oc,mplolo ~hri<,bgc cnu:k c:oolro! h d,;,lred. Conir~cior lo v<:rify whh Owllor. 

WANSTON BQLTIJ" 
a. All oxpan>loo bolll oholl bo KWIK bolll or REDHEAD .. l>OI~ op. tho p!aos.. 

MinimuJI>embedmoot uni= olherwi,cot>ld::ball be 4" fo, 112" djomo!.u-l>nll•. 

Md S" fo( ~18' on<! 3/4" dio:no!er bolls.. 

~~.ill!lIB§.;. 
a. Tho ,INO!u.rl, ~I! be •dequlllt!y braced 11.11d >lhorold agoWSI wind and eonrtnu:tioo 

lao<h duriogUl:Cll<>n. S(fUetur,,fu10mbcm 111t &si&<>old fur "ln-plnoe• l<>ndsonl)'. 

b. Con,ply with ofl o.ppHoobJe cl!)', s!ote o.nd fedcrol l~wi-, Jn<,ludlog Occopatio,,ol 

Sofo!y Md Heo.llh A.dmininrntion Ai:4 {OSHA) and regn!ali= odoplod punUMl 

tbcrcl<>. 
c. Th• cootn.a .i.ro<:lural drowlog< and opocitic;o.tlOOI toprosen!. Ibo flol.,i,w ottueturc. 

Uni= <>U>uwloo ooled, !my do nol inc!ic;o.to lho me..,. or JI>clhod of llOns1xUOliPIL 

f'rovid,, oll n,ouu, .. "=.tu'>' 1o JnOleci llu: lllru<nlre. workn>eo, or other P""'""" 
during ""mituc:ti0<1. Sud, <neo.1iijros ohol! i.nl:lud•, bu1 oro col llnll!od 10, b:ooln8-, 

d>oriog fw c,,,,.,tnu:!11>11 t.quipmonl, ~hortlls. for nrth luods, fortllll, $0-ltllblding. 

plonkinJl, wtly ~ 6Uppnrl aod bmelo1; for cw, .. and gin poles, w,. 
d E.ngoge p,.,.poriy qualified pcn:ons lo detennloo wbc:r,:, and bow l"-"'POflll)' pre­

coulio....ry ll>CO>urcs .sh,,)I bo uocd ""d io,ped """""' in !hi, field. Obs,,,valioc vbill 

to tl,e job>l!t by die ENGINEER'S r<:pfosonllltive •h•II no! iodue.,. Wpl";Olioo oflhe 

above il"'111. 
"- Supervi .. 110d direct the wO<k JO .. 10 rn,tlo!,,in sole rospo,,tll>ill!)' for oll eo,,.rtn,c• 

!loo n>t11.<1<, ~ 1tt:hniqoes, ,equ.,.,=, nod pro=\t= As a pm oflhlr r~ 

po,,.sibili!)', roWn Ibo •t<Vi= ofa liocwod linlciw-nl ...,gu,...,.-10 dosign .1.nd oop<:rV!",o 

IUIY ... 1foldin1; for workn,on, Md •II •hortllg of forms 110d e1=.,,i., of!.l,o <:<>Mlru<=!iori. 

COORDTNATION WITH AJtCHJTEC'MJRAL DRAWJNQS, 
Tho i,o,;trccton; i:h:11 verify 01l dimOO>I001 and olovlll.lons with Ibo .ll"diireciurol 

d.ntwloga. Wb=ditc:.,punci .. OCCIII", ifi.E Ibo '°°"In.tic"' ,,..p<>llliibilil)'lo riotlfy 

Ibo Arcl1he0! prior lo proc=!Ulg wilh cno<1n>c!i01L 

fil":W WORI( lN CONJ[JNCJJON wml EXJ!ffiNQ CON§J'.RUC'J'lON• 
a. Tho oootta<:Lora liho.ll vorlfy, by fldd Meck, ill tius, dumnl;!o,u, el..vatl"-"', 

!ocuiol>!I, el<:.. of eltmont.s oflbe o>dliiog ooD$ltlldion w\Uoh an, ,-,lo.Live lo th• 

MWCOn,,lnlCtfoo. 

b. Afl dimen,.io,:,.,: involving now wcrt tying wlo Ol" governed by eldoliog cool11.n><:1.loo 

obnll be !Md chccl<od by tho ec,olraclon, aod fum.imod le tho wbconln.C!"'- prior le 

fnbrieali1>11 of u,y wolk. Tho w:ri.6od d......,.iom lihaU appeu o.od be oolod ..,, ouch 

o,:, !be .lir$I: shop dro.wing,: oubmlaod.. 
~- CuUing of oltUlllos ctruoturnl sleel it prolu1>~¢d wilh oul i,pprovo.1 oftbo ..,gffi=. 

SHQP DRAWJNGS· 
Shop drl>WUlp. uol= olb..-wW<: noted, ohoU bo oubmlttod on rqm,;:lueib!e tn,nspat• 

~ with ooo prlcl fo, review prior lo foluio.l!Uon. S1::1d rcprodu1>1"'blo '!rnllsplltM• 

~ii:$ and priol i,:, n mailio1;tubo. Tnrupo.r,ocles 1>,-bl<'bwlllnct produ,,,,_,, legib!opnol 

<holl bo rclumed for =ubmlU..L 
b. Shop drawing,, o.n: lo bo PfopAl'Od underlho i;upeni.siOll cf~ regi,\erod prof=ional 

encinecr, ~y .ore tc mcludl> oomp!ttt &wt. o.od ~ul"" for fobriootion o.od ..­

umh\y of $lruCtUJlll mi:rol>otll, prow:lun,s and dlognuns.. 
fi,brioo.lon, ,h;JJ dro.w th& own er<>c!ion pllws. Cop)'tflt Ibo rtn>ohlral plnn< o.od 

u,ing lhcm u. crcO!ion p!,u,,; ii oo1. noceplllblo. 
d. Prior lo oubmill.o.l, Ibo ~ .sh.•:U rtviow tho >!hop dmwWl):ll t>nd make ""y cm-• 

rect.ion< roquirod.. Tho oontraclo11 •boU l::lru:Op o.od•ign tho dr1wing,; u. evid= lh•I 

they hnvo rovlewod lb=-
~ Shop drowlog, oho\! bo oubmi!led for aU S1ru<n1ral compom:olJ.. 

f. Tum o.rouod lim< for i:hop <lr•wing,; oholl be two wo.e\:.,; "from tbe do1c ,eo1:ivod in 1bo 

mginoorsoffio,,. • 
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A. Prefinished; meta! flashing alld keepers {copper to matc\1 fil9sting) 

B. Prefi.nshed gutters and downspouts (copper to match existing) 

C. Existing Brick . 

D. New Brick (to match ~sting) 

E. New or exilltin& tfim :- painted (to match existing) 

F. Prefinished aluminum ti:,µver vents (w/ insect screens) 

G. 340# fiberglass reinforced asphalt shingles 

H. Existing stu?OO finish 

I. . 1" stucco finish (texture & color to match ~sting stucco) 

l. Precast concrete splashb!ocks 

• Verify all colors, textures, fu*hes 3:0d ma~rial selections with Owner prior to application 
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'f-"Y·'t!'l"f<> ,,p,,•m· 
molion.ol Building Code w/SIAlc ofMinnosoto Appendix 

o.ti= tho!! bur oo n~ 11ndi!11Ut1><4 ,oil or on oornpoci«I grMulor fill. 

md.olio~ for ,ubcuttl,;,.g ,oils i.n tho footing o.ress r<tfcrred 1o in lh• ,oil 

ntioned abovo sboJI be Mctly foUowcd.. · 

h• boHom of tho footings,.. dot.oiled i< ofqu«iiow,1:,\o bearing v•lut, II,• 

,r ..:,.gine= office 111,oU be noli.6«1 o.t onoo. 
ng c1owtion cl,.,.gc,: tha11 be <lq>ptd .of " rati<> of J (v=i) to 2 (horiz) 

mum vortloo! s1q> ,lud1 be l '--4" unla:s noted olherwi~<1. 

orwnH foolin&S shill hove• rni,,imum ,oil e1>v« of3'•H• moo.sured li<>!n 

"' of tho footing unit$> olh<:rwi .. nolcd. 
:q,ori J\>r anlfoip.ted oelllemc,:d values. TI,e s!tu<:tun,I ongi.,,<,<,, o!uoll verify 

•ttJcmw! <rilerio will not be dclrim.,,tal 1o the building or ii'• open!ion, 

"' p,f •10 ¢+ 50 psf 
ll$p,f 
0 •40prl 
90 ,nph 

,, 
•• •• •• Mo.toriol SelfWcl&f,ls 

••• 
cc! woigbt If hoavi..­
ng and/or olldiag ,now 

'""Jllh 
p•i ,, 
"' "' 
m,001 
,!S!ul 
,t"fubiog 
J'ipo. 

T)'ll<'Mix 
Sid. Wdgh! 
Sid. Weigh! 
AirEn1raln«1 
Sid. Weigh! 
Std, Weigl,1 

tm - J,$00 psi (2R do.J'l') 
F)'- 60,000pti 
Fy - 36,000 p,! 
Fy- 46,000 p•! 
Fy- 36,000 ptl 
Fy- 36,000 p,,l 
Fu - 120,000 psi 
Fu- 60,000psi 
f)• - 70,000 p•i 

lYfillAOE FOR R.f!NfORCgMli;NT ,. 
role l" 

Cet,1.,- ofSlob 
Coo!o,rof Woll 

•YER.AGE fOlt RF;U:{FORCEMENT 

= 
e«>tcr Liao (unless o!l,_;.., not"") 
3"!0j.i.,.; 

I.,o,,.o.tion 
lo!orior ,l,.bs and wall.I 

£xl<=ri<>f slob,; ood w•U• 

foolln.J;< 
ln1uior T opplng 

ASTMA6U 
ASTMA:)6 
ASTM A500, Ord. B 
ASTM AS3, Ord, B 
ASTMA36 
ASTM A32' 
ASTM A307 

ASTMAIS5 

,n:ing .t,d oontnc1ort.hall M,;i<:at• on roinforcemect 11.Dd fumldi all 

,a, c;..;,.,, opa,;,crt,an awd aupp<>:u n=r,ry to •=re tho roi..Cor=l:<l! 

,wu olherwiu OJI lM pl.,.. and dotail,. 

roWor=e.ot ,baU be. plaoed •=dUlg to lho CRSI "R=:,,nmc,i,W 

for Pl...,i,,g Roinforcing B..,..•, 
fon and too,;ioo lop opUoos Jl,r <lm-in,pbco l>OJlctolo UlaU DO 36 bu 

rnWmum, unJ..,. noted olhawlso. 
1p ,p!ic.,.; for n:info,,,.c;I m .. onry ah oil b< 40 bor diamc!cn mWmu,n, 

-,dolhawi.,(:. 

l reinfOf<:lllg<tcc! ii, foo!U>r;i .,,d con<:(olo walls Wl! be continuous 

ro= 
1 WWF should be,,,,,,~ pl,u two inebeo ot <plleca 

. ,,,, 115 reWOfW>g b.,. oaob •ido an:,und oponl,,g, in con<rolc woUs and 

rs ,hol! o>dMd l~• boyoQ!!tho,:om.,. <1flhc openings. Ahc> pr""ido l­

iol bon Al oacl>comor ofth• <>ponl,:,g. 
ng b.,. .twl ool bo woldod witbout tho IIJ>Pr<>""! aftbo ot,uctunl oogi,n,,..-. 

ding "of roln.fotC!ng ri"'d ohoU ho porfon=d by w.ldors •J>O"l6,ally o=!il1~ 

,clngd..,\. l'riorfowoldinglho "c.arl><><1 equlv•lt.nt"(CE) ofno.:! ,;b,a!J be 

,d. ReW'<>t<>lng lte<:l wt,.,._ "CE• ca.a't bo idcat1.fiul or w~ "CE" u=<ll 

al! nol be woldod. E)(COpl for rcinfor<:ing <IOl>! co/lfor>TWlg to ASn.{ A•706 

\!: sl0<>l .boll bep,ob..;,led"' oho~ i,,tabl<> L.ROA3•77. Ul oddi\10<!, ot0<I 

E" b<>tw=i 0.66% .,.d O. 7$% .boll bo wold<,d only 1>ncn priOl qua\illudon 

Y aoc,q,ub!o wa1dit.bility. 

._,, 
oad bcmllg nwomy unlta sl••H e1>nfnm> 1o·AS1M C90 0,.dt,. N Typoc I, i.n 

o 1.bo re<'.jl>lrcmon!i oflh<! qualiiy ""°b"ol •lam!ud. oflhc Conct<>!dM.,04!)' 

OD, "'1nimumr,,quitod l>OJl>S"""iv• ......,,gth cfb!o<:kuclU •holl bc 2900 pti 

lOolMoo) 
UWta >hlll hove bcC<I cu,ed fotn<>ll.,..lhan 18 do)'I wbonplacodia Ilic 

,r adnuXb.1~ will not be p..-n,ittod io Ibo groll'.I Ol morut UDIO$! oubotaJ>ll•I• 

is oubmittod to ,.,,d "'l'l'roved hy1hc lrtf\J<:f»Oll cogin<.or Of tho a,cl,j!<d.. 

· vorti¢01Jy rcinfon:.,,I ="'Y wall.I "'l<i bond beams &hall mvo fo ,. 3,000 

d•y,, ud obal! b•vo • ,lump of9"1o 10•. 
Ol'Y wall, oh.all bQvc borlioniol ioiaforc!ng oon:lirrt.lng of galvo.a.l,,«I at.on<!ard 

at. "Duc.0-W•U- w equal. All ,cWo:ciilg sbaU bc l""'-lcd ovory olh..- cou,so 

!ed<>lhcrnioo. 
" ,h1>wt1 •hnll m•tob thl> oi.w ,u,d nwribd offootiog r,:,lw01cing unlOOII ootod 

,. Hook !,,to foo!iag 12" minm,um and lop 30 diome!ors witb mai<, ML 

is fcq\Zlr«I for b<oaring walls bclow gr..&.. T)'pO "N" mO<W I• required for 

.,.14 above grado. Motta£ dwl be era portl""d com<:nl typ<> mlx. 
Hutur.o! Pll.11 fur l=-tion ond dol.o.ll ofvcllic•I cont.rol jointa. 

m optciog for ""1:llroi jomlil in .,,,..owy WAil, du,Jl ..ot "-'Cuod 24•.o• o,c.. 

><>= bearlng oo ma.,onzy ih.ol! lutv• two eof¢< minimum flUod will, grou1 

olow the boo.riag pow, cxcopl ,.. notod on Ibo p1l11l. 

ms 8" or on,1!!0f = Ol>C US e1>ntinuoui. &,pd l,c,uni; 10" orlugct 11« 2 • 

UOIII unlw DOt<,dolh~. 
pri,am< .ball be p«formod l,i accordo.o<» wJlh ASTM £4.117-84. l'rcpo.n> I 

iom, priOllothutart ofco,,rlnJction. T...i. 2 o!lheob • 1 d.oy,, .,,d tho 

13 ot l8 d&ya. l'rcp<,rc l add!tion,,1 OQ ofthro,. plUff>I fOl OV"')' 5000 ,f 

oc!ioD.. Tm 1 oftbooe iU 7 doyt 1U1d tbucmoiru.og2 .oJ 28 doyt, Refer lo 

.ospcc!l<>llll" In 1h11 oi:u<Wnil not~ ond lo the project opcm!lcnliom fol" 

lWqnn•tion. 

.RED wpop TRU:!~ES· 
hr for wood t.ro= ~I\ b= lo a<=rdo.nce witb 1»1Ulufocturcr'a wriltm r<>OOroroO(;d•Licns 

/U$OOll •hall h!v<> bridi;i,lgJU>d bn,oi,,g ln ~wilb o,anufoclurcf'••"'l"hn1tnU. 

ru= d>al! be deo!ptd f!'( • top <:hard live l<»d u oottd uo&r DcsilJII Livo Loo& ph11 

.. dldrlll i,:, •ccotdailce witb 11J>P1icoble bulldiag ood"" (minimum lop ob<,rd Jood l~•d ob.toll 

~ =inimtlo, \>ollom chord &...d had IWAII ht 10 J>"f,). 
,d do.fle,:1ioo ll,:nil<l,iO<U1 - roof w= loss thui 1.1:360, 

el>lllplcie dlop draw\ngs fur approval, lbowillg lhe cr<<;tina pion, ,ill be.orin,t coDdillono, 

"'""'io"'- Col"'1biiont ccl1illed by• Ptof=ion•l &igU>l:ct will be r~irod for aU wood 

O(lnti«::!i°"" ...,d l>Mriag .U..,:;bmonWe1>mponcrrl:I. (Submil i:«Cifitd pla,u andClll.:i!a. 

I.be ~I buildlog officio.I), 
ruMNpplicr 1Mll dclall end bcarint of lnl"'"" "° as not to cxoccd l'"'l'""dicut•< 10 gr•in 
ofw,:,odpl•tts tho! Nppor! tho t.ru= 

"· 

"· 

"· 

"· 

"· 

"· 

"· 

"· 

e. All 1l!I.I Md plot= rcotingoo ooncr•I• orm .. omy, wttlcli i.s in e1>olad wilh!J?• o.ortb .orroi;ting 

oo found.ti= dla11 bo pr=iri: trco!ed Soulhom Pinc No. l. 

All bolt bo.o<b and nu~ beo.ri,,goo wood aholl bavo st,:,nd..rd cut w~on,. All boll hoJ .. in WO?d 

sb~I! bo drilled 1131" lug,,, iu di.mclcr tbnn noa!Ulol bolt dio.molct1. 

&- Bo!!< ia wood $hall not bo 1es.1 lbu 7 di11.111clcrs from tho end & ~ di.unders frwn odge ofmorob..-. 

b. All fran,ing on<:honi, post ~ hosts, bangm, """'P'· etc.., •h•ll 1,,¢ .., monufactm«I by "Si.tqmon" 

Company"" iipprov«l e.quol. . 

Top pla! .. of all wood stud woll,: lo be 2 - 2x (samo widih u s!udo), l•p 4ll" (min.) with Ml I= 

than 6•16d ""ilo .t ucb bp ,,,.d Ml moro lbo.u 16" betwca1 <>ails. Splice •I <111,b oi\ly. 

j, Moirtufe COJ1!.al ofW<:>01.1.t timoofpl<1Cing•1u>ll 00( •~ 19%. 

I:. All manber 1ize, g:lvµ, no tbo dtowinp ""'nMUDol 1ius. 

L Spacing nfbrldgi<,g for joim daU 11<1t <»1ooed s•.o••, 

rn. Wood IU)\o!;andhond<,rs.llh~Uhovo • fill! 3" lcoglh ofbe,,ri,,i(Pl ~a<:hend(lllin,) 

n. Double oUjoi.U uo.derp.,.,,llel p.u!idOn!l. • 

o. All b...- andjoi!lfll not burlng oo. P>Jpportiug mMlbcn.shaU be frnmed with MSimp,011 HHUSK 

joiol h.lJ!8"" or equal Uu: ~ "" required for~ appti¢>1ion 1!iown on Im dr!lwinga. 

p. Wood joi.sla ih.oll 1-r tho full widili of «>pporllng n,embe:1 (,tud wait,, bowa, ekl.) un],,.. 

olhuwi,:o indie<1ltd. 
q. Wood l><:&wJnOdoofl ormorc2x'• aha!! ~o•iledtogotb,,Jwi!b3 r<I""' ofi6d coll= Bl 12" ?·e. 

for • 3 pi= m""1her, inmll lho ~Jl""ificd nolling oo ,..cl, ~id.o. 
r. Unlou o.oted, 4"wid.stu~w•U. an, tob,ivc2 X 4 r;fllds at 16"' 0,9. 

Ual= o.otod, cxtctlorwalb are IP b,, l x 6 i;tud, ot 16" o.o. 

Si!! p1dcs 10 b• bollod lo foumldion watt. wlth Sil!'" rouod bolts ~! 6'-0" o.<:. wlll<im'1Dl, bolt., lo 

EJdood 1$" rninlmwn in!o gn:,uf.od ru .. or,ry. Each •ill pill< 10 bavc • n>i.niwum of2 bolls wilh 

ont bob Joc.1ed Withiti 12" of .,,,cl, Clld o! c.11ch pl•to. 

lvATJ ThlO SCfi!)DUI.E· 
a. Jo~or td\=fo ,id«; ofoludl 

B"j<ildorl""' 3-1.Sd 
fwooob add,fi<'.l<l>I\ •"in dop!b of joist 1- 16d 

b. bridging lo joi.to. to<o.ul f"<:h ond 2 - id 
blocldog bdw= joint or rail OB to joiob Of rnf!OB - tccnoU ~ach aido, <>ncl, ond 2 - lOd 

bl<x:ki.<1gbdw=> oltl<huob Clld :t- \Odlocooil< ot :t - !.Sd 

o. I* x 6",n>blloorto c.11cl>joiol, faooo.ail :t -lid 

d. wi<ktthon l"x6"1o c•ehJoit!, fo.oe ui13- 8d 
o. :t•• subffoOl lojoul or &ird..-. blind ...,d focon•il l- l6d 

f. Solo p!atblojoi11.01 b\ocl<lag, f-=o•il 16d@ 16"o.c.. 

g, top pl•!• tutud, end nail :l -16d 
~. S!udlo$OIO pla!o 4-1Qdlotn0i1, w2- ltid Md ~u 

Dcuh\e lop p!atco, f.&oo noil 16d@ 16·0 o.c, 
j. Co,,Jirutoual=der, rw,,pi= !6d@ ll" o.o. olo.og ••"11 cdgo 

k. Crillingjoi.sta to pl!>lc, tocPail 3 - 8d 
J. Co.o!i,,uou., b .. d.,- to m><la, iotnni! 4 - Rd 

m. Cej1ingjoi.ta, IIIJ)il ov..- parti!io<>S, fo.co noil ~ - I 6d 

o. CcilingjoimlopuaUolnfl""',1iioeDAll 3;' 16d 
o. Joistoo<ni.Jl....,, •t oU be.a.ring, loenoil eo.eh side 2 •JOd 

p, l" bro,:,,to ooob otud A1Jdpl•to, fooe ,,,,;J 2· Sd 

q, l" X 8" 5hcathiog at I..,. lo .. ob boorlng, face Dllil l- Sd 

r. widortl,M rx 8 .. di .. !hlnglo .. ch b=ing, f•cc ooll 3· 8d 

Built-up e1>rn0f m,d, 16'.d @2~" o,o. 
Dcub!od\ld, l0d@l2"o.o.m=! 

u. R.imjoi<1.16"wlcs:, l6d(Ujolrt)codnai! 
v. ltirnjoins6" ormor~ lud (3/ joi<i)eod nail 
w. Ologonal buclng(lo ,iud & plok) l.Sd (3/ joiol) ¢Rd noi! 

BACKFJlJtNO· 

a. No hod::lilllng a.nd con,pacilllg of oorll, ~b•U bl> pcnnlll«I •s•inm fouodatlon waU, 

ulllil .uppo,1ing olob. luwo been pour£<! 1t11d hove ru.clied 75¾ oftboir di:oign 

Wccgth or u,,Jes.o adequille bracing Jubrnlltcd for review bL'l bull appt<ivd. 

b, Bolh aidoo offou,ul.ation wa lluholl bo b,ckfill•d ,irnunaneou.ly 10 ,.. lo prov..,t 

ovcrturnins .or l111en,! ,n0vanc;n1 ofwolb. 

o. Al! grade be41n<.,,;,U b• odequotdy bn<»d !o pr<>"C01 lo!uo! n,o,,om<:0L during 

•. bo~1Jln& on!l oompoclfon. · 

CONSJJUJCT!Ol::f AND CQNTROJ JOINJS: 
•· Coru:lnlcliOII joi.ils Moll be mad., O'I do!~iled on Ibo drawing.,. 

b. M•WDUln ,poclng for OOlllrol joint., obalt ~ l,S'.O•. 

o. A lS'.O" ii:la)Wtl11q, ,;pociog of coot.rol joinlll may not U><Ur,; c:omp1cl<: oonllo\ of 

llhrinko,go qaclµ. A clo.« .11paclng m•)' bo uud by rcq_u..t of Ibo C<>i>lolc:lor if morc 

oomplol<> JhriJ:ikog.c ..-acl: conl<i>! i• d¢tircd. Cont.rl<:lor to vctlfy with Ow.,or • 

EXfANSJOJ::J f!Ot:rfl• 
All •,q,ao,,lon bolls oli•ll bo XWfK b<>\ta or REDHEAD ,.. ,,otcd o,a tho plana. 

Minimum ""'b"'1m<>lll unle:1t olho.rwl•• P<>1•d ,b..11 bo 4" for ll'2" dlamolor bolt,, 

""d 5" fo,- SIB" ond 3/4" diorn,1..- bo1U. 

CONSTRUCJJON PROCEDURES· 
<1. 'Tho Jl!rU¢bln, .tu.II bo •dequoJoly bn,o«l .,i,d ahor~ ag,tino! wl,,d ond -"""otloa 

loodt during orccl!on. Slrnmlrll\ o.1<01bctl •n: deolgaod for •U>·placo" lo~d:I ocly. 

b. Comply wilh •II •pp!! ... l>1<> cl!)', dillo bl:1d fed.,..! law,,, \n~ludlllg Oocupolloaa\ 

Safety ,u,d Heoltb Adinl,,lsl(.tl<>Q A~ (OSHA) ond fCguM1= adnptod P"mu1.n1 

lb..-do, . 

o. The ~li!'cl Ml~! dnw!os, ...,d opooUicad°"" rcpracnl Ibo~ t1tuoiure, 

Unles.o (!l,bc,wl"" noted,. th<>y do Qol i,,dlo,.tc, tho """'4" or ,nctbod of<>otutruotlp,,. 

Pnn,ldo,.U~ne=,auy1opr<>lcdlh~olnlotun,,wod:mcn,.orotb..-ptn<>00 

durlog ""'1'llrtlclii>n. Such mouurca ,boll in<:ludo, but .,., '11>1 limited 10. br•clng, 

ah<>rl<,g for oo,,,,ltucllon oquipmo,,1, W10nJ>8 fl)<" ~rlh load,. forn>t, ao.ufoldiog. 

plauking, .-foty od-o, wpporl .,,d broclng for enact and gin pol~ eta. 
d. E,igog,; pr(lp«ly <jllalified porsom to &.l...,,,i,,o whoro a1>d how lcm~ I"°" 

""lltioo..y ,,,,,.,...,.,. obol! bo u•od ""d ~-i,, Ibo llold. Obsctv.tioa vblb 

lo tbe joh,i!o by tho EN'OIN£ER'S ropw:;ntativ,:, ™U not induco jru,poctloQ oflbo 

abov,:, itom>. 
o. Suporvi,o and diroct tb• worlc ,w ILi lo 1211!nl•ln ,olo r~blliiy for all ooJ:rllU1,lo. 

tiOll tnCIUII, molhods, w:hPlqu..., oequcooo,, ~ pro=lur=. Al • part oftlu,i nt­

p<>P>IM!it)'; r<Uiri lho octvlccs af a U"°"'td 111nu:tu,11! cogio= lo d...18" aPd oup<ni.., 

•<>Y 1¢>1f0lding (.,.. wP<kmcn, and aU Jhorlng offormo ....d el=>Ollls oflho conruuctlon. 

COORDINATIPN WUll ARCHlTRCTI IRA! QR AWJNOS· 
•· n,, ow,llacloa ohoU vuify •~ dim001iom ond clovotl"""' wlU. tb<> an:biloctura.l 

drawin!',I< Wbe:6 di:lcrcplll<ieo Offi>r, ifi.o lho ""ni111e!ors ~111ibili1Y I:> 11otlfy 

th<> Afchi!cc:t prlW to 9<oooeding Willi oowim,ctlo.n. 

NEW WORK lli CONRMClJQN WITH EXlSTINO CONSTRUCJJON· 
a. Tho contn,clon ohoU vmfy, by fleld clie,;k, nll s!=, di,mo,u[or:q, elovatl<>m, 

IOClllior:q, e!c. .:of olomc,,!a oflho oKi.iioi:: OOO<!n>olion "®oh aro rolilllvo lo 1ho 

oowcon;!:>lotlon. · 
h AU dl.mCD11l<>01 lnvoMr,g """' worl: tying lt,to w sovomod by oxlatl,,g OOl><lmcll<>n 

,hoU bo fi•ld c!>Ocltod by Ibo <>0ntoo1on ond l\m>iohod lo tho 1u~on,-prl<1r1o 

fabiicalloo of a:,y w,:,;k. Tho Vffl,6b<I dim,°""iou,, oball ol'/>64f ood be i,ciod u ,n1"1, 

on tho f,n;t ,bop dnlwing:i 1ubmi1ttd. 

c.. Cutting of oxi.ting suuctu,al 11!1:<11 i• prohibited wi!b oul appro~al oitho cnslri=, 

SHOP DRAW!NCJS• 
n. Shop dta\Wls,, 11.,i- othorw;..,no1cd, ohoU b= ,ub~ltod <>0 toproduclb!o lu<ISpat• 

oooie4 with on.o prlrit (or n,v!ow prior lo fabri...tian. Sond rq,roduoib!c tramporoc­

ol¢t Md print in 11 mail!Dgtubo. T~ele4 whicli will 110! produce • !ogiblo prlnl 

ih•II la rotumod fo.r rt.S11brn.lnot 
b, Shop dnwing,i uo to la p,tplll"ed uodcr lM 1NpervWoo or a wgis!tfcd profc,slooal 

e1>ginoot. They Gl"O to ~l, do =plclc d.talls •nd acl:,od~lu for fobriealioo ar,d u. 

•tmbly of 61ro0hini\ mcmb<:to, ptoot<lur .. and dill~ 

<:. Fobrieolor,r WU draw lh,ojr own <UCl.ion pl.on$. Copying tbe <lnlc111tal pl-"'l!l and 

ui:lng !horn u croctlor, p1llliis oot occq,tablc. 
d. p,,·or10 111bmit1al, Ibo e1>alndoni Mall r,:,vjow tbl,. ohop dmwing:,, and mlko, su:,y co.r• 

r,,ctiaiu: rcquirod. Tho oonluttors •ball Nll>p lUld olgn IJ,o drowing,i o., evid;n"" !hot 

lb<>y havo n,vi•w«I tb=. 
•· Shop dntwing,i oho!I be JubmiUl>d for al! i:!(uotuni! oomponon!s. 

Tun, o,,,1u1d ,imo for ohop dr:,\vi,,g< llul!l ~ iwo wool:., "&on, Ibo d.~ rco,;i,,ed i,, tho 

oni;inco,soffico. 
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WEST ELEVATION 
l/8" ~ J '-0" 

A. 

B. 

C. 

D. 

E. 

F. 

G. 

H. 

Prefinisbed metal flashing and keepers (copper to match existing) 

Prefinshed gutters and downspouts (copper to match existing) 

Existing Brick 

New Brick (to match existing) 

New or existing trim - painted (to match existing) 

Prefinished aluminum louver vents (w/ insect screens) 

340# fiberglass reinforced asphalt shingles 

Existing stucco finish 

I. l" stucco finish (texture & color to match existing stucco) 

J. Precast concrete splasbblocks 

* Verify all colors, textures, finishes and material selections with Owner prior to application 
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lhAII bw,: "" "glllrnl undi..iu,bed roll or oa oompoded gnm>l.r ntl, 

,,.. for subeouillgroUa i.ntho fooling oreu refe1Tc.d ro ln tho roi! 

1 ohove •b•lt bo olncl!y followed. , ' 

°"' or Ibo foolintt"' d,t..llod i• of quoo1ionnb!o beoting v•luo, lho 

_,, offioe lhaU be Dolific.d o1 on°"' 

...ilon.ct»,,,g"" oh,11 bctl~Al o .-.\io of l (v,:,'t) lo l (horit), 

ordeal •kp :,l,oll bo 1'·4" tinl=n~c.d oth«wi.o. 

fooling• sluaH hive e m!nlmum sol! ,:ovor or3',8" me,,,,,,red lh>!'I_ 

, fo<:>!ing 1111!c,., othorwi,<> 1101"'1. 
i,r wlicipol<d oell!t:monl v,.Jues. Tho rtro<:!w-nl ""81"= lholl vorify 

nl orilt;rlo will no1 b,o. dotrirncnl.o1 to lh0. b11ildi21t or il'e <>penltion. 

igl,lliho•vlOf 
'or ,lidins ,now 

Typ<>Mix: 
Sld, Wdghl 
Sid, Woich! 
Air En1t11inod 
Std. Wojg:h! 
Sid. Woig!~ 

100 p>f 
'IOp<f+SOrof 
!2S p,f 
... 40pi:f 
90 n,pb 
Mo1eri1I StlfWoighlll 

Lc,ca1ion 
lntotlor ,!ab,, and w,I~ 

Exto,for ,!,bs: Md w11n, 

rm- l,S00 J>'l (lS diiy,,) 
Fy- 60,000 psi ASTMA6U 

Fy • %,000 p,l ., Fy".' ~6,000psl 
Fy • 36,000 p,i 
Fy• 36,000 pol 
Fu• !20,000poi 
Fu - 60,00D p;i 
F)'- 70,000 psi 

~ ,. ,. 
Cen1~ ofSlob 
Cenli;,of Woll 

,GE f'QR REINFORCIUefENT· 
CenlorLlne (~,,J..,,, olberwi,~ ,:,~led) 

l"folios ,. . 

ASTM AJ6 . 
ASTM A.SOO, O,d B 
AS™ ~3, Ord. B 
ASTM A36 
ASTM 1\32$ 
ASTM A.307 

ASTM Ai BS 

rtocl eontn,olor <hall fobr!ule •11 reinfor,;,,me,:,I .,,d fuml•b o!t 

,., ip,,= b-,. .,,d 1111pp<>rb 11=ouy !o ,..,.,,,, !ho roinforcem011! 

,orw11e on the p!o.,. ~d <k.l.oilo. 

=ool <ball I,,, plooed •<:<:Oflltr.g lo 11,o CRS! "Rooommondt,d 

IMS, R~otcin& Bo,.~. . 

d 1tllSitm lop ,p\i=for =l•in1'1<>etconl'ftlo ,holl l>e 36 bor 

,um, Un.Its,, ,:,oled othorwi,o. · 

,.,..., for .-..Woreod rnUOIU)' •h,I! l>e 40 bor dj1mete1> minimum. 

="'-
=ing rile.el ii, foo1ins, and coru:role w•ll• ,holl be C>011\Ul1!011c 

f t~ou!d be ru,o ll> .. h pl11, two lDcl,.e$ o! opli<:¢. 

reinll,rcir,g ~ ••.eb Jido aJ'Ollnd open(,, gs In <>0nprelc walls ,,.,d 

I c)dend 2,rb<,yo<>d thoeonm5 oflhe openl,,g:,, Aho prov!<lo2 -

u1.,.c.1,..,.....,.ofihoopenh,i. · ' 

1,b,H DOI bc '°!'c!dod without !ho opproval of tho slnlotu...! cngl,,0<r. 

( rdnforcl,,z Jled oh,1! be perfom,od by weidOfll ~••II,<>oily <>miflod 

le.et Prior 1.o W1olding ll,c "=boo oqulvolont• (CE) of~.,,( Wll bo 

infotcing ,1ul "n_, "CE• ean~ bo idoo1Ulc.d 011'<1,o,o •cE• ,,~o,,eds 

bo wtldod. Ei=pl forrelnford,,gr1c.el conformin8 10 ASTIJ A-706 

I oboU bcprbb_,;,lod"' obovi:n t.ihb!o I.ROA.3-77. lo ~ddili.;..,, o10,,) 

w= 0,66¾ and 0, 7S% oho II bo w,,\ded only ~ p:lor qu•lilio.•lion 

p!.oblo w•hW,mty. 

= u-inpn.,,onryu,)l\ll ,ho JI ('l)nfcml1o ASTM C90 O,odt N T)'pC I, £11 

cquif"'l'on!it of tho quality C<><tlr,:,! rlalld.ordr c,ftho Cohe,o!e/Mo,oory 

nlmutn r<"~lllml =pru.lvi> ,v..,glh ofl,!<>Ck 11,.Ji. •b.11 bo 2800 poi 
tu.) : . . . . 

,hall bovo be= ~cd for _not J..., ~ lS d!,y,, m,.., pl•ood in tho 

im.11# wlU Doi ho pcnnll!td in tho gn,'ut e>r rn<>rtar 11nl= JUl,ow,!lol• 

Ud.:.S lo and approved by tho rtruotural f:f!glnur or tho an:blioet. 

o,lly n:Wor,:,cd mnsoory walb aod bond be= <ha!I hoy• fo .,. 3,000 

nd oboll b:."" • olump of9" lo IO". 
<11• •nlll bov<> ho&<>ntal «lnforclng oo<mo1lng of g•JvMlzod ttorulord 

hl1.0• W•U" or ,;qu,,1. AJ1 t1>infur,:,ing d,.oij bo !°""Led ov~ 011,or """"'" 

no,wbo. · 

,m thlll tno!cl> Ibo 11.ko aod oumbor offootine, rcinforeing un!esa nor..l 

,I,; lnlo tooling ll" miDion1tn aod lap JO d\,mo!cr1 with mo.in i;t<,,I, 

ulr,,d for bc.oringwolb b.>low g<1do. Typo "N" m<.>rtor l• n,qu_lrcd (or 

bovo gn,.:!o. Mcrtudiall be of 11. pcrt!U>d c.omm\ IYPo m!i. · 

'OI Pllll fol' l<>W!on Md delll.!l ofvertfoa! ooDtroljoinlo. 

:log for 1»<1!n,ljoinll In ,-i,or,ry' wlll• ,lu,11 ncl <K.....d 24'..0" i,,c. 

buriog OD .,,....ofll)'•boll hav'o two co= ml!dmum fflledwllbgroul 

ho ~g point, oicepL ,.. not,d 00 the pl= 
ot 11.mdl~ IIP< oet IIS ...,n\lnu0,,... Bond b..,,,. JO" or lorgor v,,,, l -

•nl.u <>01ed o!b=wl;o. 
•.WII bo performed ii, •=nJ,.,,oc,, wllhASTM £447•.1!4, Pr~""' t 
,,iorlo lh<I JlU1 of COfUM>clion. Tc'1 l oflhOH • 7 da)'I IU>d 11,o 

18 day,.. Prop.,., I addltloiul •ol oflhrct, p,;...,. f<>r ov"')' SOOD of 

Tl:tl I ofth .. ool 7 di,)'l lQd Ibo romouili,g l Ill 28 day,.. R.,forlc 

11001" In 1ho .v,,tturtl! nol .. ond lo !hi, proj~ q,ecir.c.otil>!IS for 

,nation. 

WOOD TRtJSSES· rA) i t5' f O (JO 

r woQd \I'll= ~•.II.bl: ln icoonaJl~ """""f•ctur.,,•• wrl"""'"'°"[lll'>""do1i00$ 

•h•U b•v~ brid;:/,lg .,,d bnciDg in •"""fiiM"" wilb ..,.,,ufoc:111r..-•• r<q!lireo,ona.. 

i!,"11 be- dtSitned for• lop chord live load o.1 11oted undei Dco!gn Llv• l.o•'4 phis 

ll in o<:e01d0De,o wlfu11J>plil,,,b1e Wilding ,:o.de< (minimum lop chord J..,d loa~ oho!! 

>imun:1 boUom .hord dead load ab•U be 10 p:1f.). 

loclioc li.n:llwiom - rooflm .... 1 ... lbM 1.1)60, 

!<:10111,op drowUll,ill for 8J>Pf0"~! . .ohow!ng tho w:l:liOllp1lll, llJ benrlog <>0odllloCJ1, 

= Calou111iom e=ii.lic.d by l Professh>nol EngiDOOfwll! be roq!lircd fot o!I wood 

diom ..,.,I b,,i,ri11g •~<:Ml.,,,Wcon,pon•nts. (Su\,rni! «rtllic.d plom =dcakU!•• 

""l buUding officlnl). . 
>pp1i<f •h•I! dO!•!I wd booring or \n!"ea JC u n<>I 10 .,,06od P"f'l"'nditulo(1o G"•in 

,od p!•tei; thal rllJ>l>l>r1 ~ \rll,o.ct. . 

II., 

~; r::&ir~-.i.-.!1 i,;;;;~l't tr~olc.d southoni Pino No. 2. 

All bolt h<,.,d,, ~nd nuu buriog oo wood ,h,,!l lllvo .w,donlout wa.ober,. ,:\JI boll bole11 in W<>?d 

thall bo dri!J«l l/32")orgerindiomoloqluu, no,:nlnoi boltdiim,wm. 

g. l301i. in w~ .ohaU not ho j<;S.1 !hM 7 djomol.ro fr~m Lho end & 4 diom~cn, from edg• cf ,:nomkr. 

h. All lr..,,,j'ng IU>Oho11, pwt e&J>$. buot, hongen, Mps, o!o, iha!! ~ .''-' mon~foaured by ''Simp1011" 

Comp•nrorapprovodiq~ol. ' · . 

T<>ppln!os ohll wood 111\'d wall, lo bo2-:Zx:(onmo widlh Ill! IIWIU), lop 4&" (,:nl,n.)wllb 1>1>1 l""" 

l!W16•!6d11oi!o n! encldop and not mo,oth,u, 16" boM•ori ooil.. Sl'U"" otttuch only. 

J, Moioturc.,.,nl<on! cfW<>Od .ol limo ofp1oefug.bo1l no! i,:,c.....d 19%. 

k. Allm=bor 1il: .. civ;:a <>Dlhe duiwjng,, oro n<lmin1! ,\ze.l. · 

t Spoelngofbrldplli:forjoim ihoU 001.,,rceo,l 8',-0". 

Wood lin!<>b .,,d hoat!e>l WU,ll h•v• o full Y' lenglh ofbollrUJ' el tllo::h cod (m.lP.). 

n. Double •lljoiru 11odor pon,llel p.or!!lio11&. · · 

,oµI boams Mdj6iril 1>!11 bcoring on wppor1inJpllm,bora iab•ll bl! Ul!Plod with "Simpi<>11 HHUr 

jowl blOgen ot oqt11!. U,o In>• ii• requi.red for lho opp!ioalloa •hown on tho drawings. 

p. Wood jobt,, ~di 1,o.arlho full widlll of JUppor1ing p\emb.,,, {J!ud waU,. beomo, olo,) "~°" 
olborwi~ indJ.,,.tod. 

q, Wood bellPl,I 1»odo ofl Of"'°"' 2x'• ~.n bo nalled tosokwilb 3 row• oft6d n•U• Ill 12" c,o. 

Fora 3 ploc.omombor, i,,,v,Jj lhup~l6od <>oiling"" co.!, •ldo. · · 

r. UnlW oo!td, 4~ widottui!w•U. aro !ohQvo2 x 4 .iudl: a! 16': O.f', 

l. Ulllos,notcd, oll!eriorwoll,,Mo lo be 2 X 6 !llud!I at 16" o.c:. 

l Sm pl,1 .. to be bolled lo f0uodollon w•II• wilh 5/8" round bolt. 1! 6' -0" o.o. 1»uimu,:n, bo!U to 

E>dllbd J5"minimominlo gnwledw11.1,:,my. El<eh •!!! pl•!~ to hov•• ,rpnimum of2 bolt, wllb 

cno boll ~od wllhi,, i2" of 00"1, end of uoh p18lo. 

NA.lLINO SCf@J(JLE;· . 
•· joiow orroI1ots10i!d., nfllhld.s 

B"joil<I.Df~ 3·16d 
f(>foooh•ddii'ionol 4n111 d,plbofjoirl 1- J6d 

b, bridpllg lo Johu, 1<»"11 !'o,;b o.rul l - Ed 

blodtlng bdwooojoW or,.J'\on lo joirls or rnf\0111-loon•il col'I, oldo, •~o!> ond l - 1 Od 

blooking bctwocDduds coob ""d 2 - IOd 1omo!t< or l - 16d 

i" "6n .iibllC><>l'lo ~c.hjo!Jt, f•'"'i»U :l. -Sd 

d. wlcl..-llwii"x6'°1o..,?hjo!tl,tl,c.en•!l3-8d 

o. 2" 11Ubfi!>«l0Jclrl crj!i,dor, b!ind""!I foc.o 1>•it l- l6d 

£ Solop,!1<1o1ojolstorblacldng:.foCO col! l6d@ 16'' o,o. 

g. T<>pp1atolo!ltud,=lmil 2-l6d 

h. Stud 16Jo!opi.to 4- H!d loona11,or2- J6d ond "~U 

L Ooub!efopplo.1...,foetcol! l6d@ )G"'o.o. , 

j. Conliauou• beAder, twc pl= 16d@ l2"o.o. •loog eooh c.dga 

k. Cei1ingjolvUloplnlo,1~1 3-Sd ' 

I. CoD!lnuCUJbooderlotllldi.,!0<:noU 4-!ld 

Coi!iogjo""', lop,.,,,.,-p,or1;1;.,,., fo.,. nol! 3- 16d 

"- Cei.lingjob,tslo puo\!olrollc:n, fo,,,, o•il 3 .l )6d 

o, iolNorroll••otoU~atir,g,t=•ih•cluldo l-lOd 

p. l"bnOl>!ococh.-rud.oridp!ot,o,fo,;,o110H 2·Hd . 

,j. I" X gn 1bo.iilhmg Of l...: lo uoh bco.rio11, r .... 1L11 ii 2 - Sd 

wlderlh•a J"'xr •hoathiogtouoh b!:ori.n&, r,..., ,,oil ~- 8d 

,. Buil!-up,:(>ffl.,.,t,.,d, !6d@24~M, ' 

t. PoublaJl'Ud!I iOd@l:i"c,c.dlreel 

Riwjo~ 6" or l<M l6d{:lfjci.i) •ndoail 

v. llimjolno ti".,..,.,.,,. l6d(3/joi>I) ""d noil 

w. Diagonal brooU,g(lo .-tudk plo!o) !6d (31 joh:t) e.nd n•U 

BACKF[I I rua· 
o. No bool:I11ling 11nd oompoc!Wg ofo.11.rll,ihoU b• penn!Hod •Jl•lnsl foundalionw•ll• 

un!U •upporili,g ,!•bs hove~ poo,od and h•v• r~ocl,od 75% cf their ,1,,.!g,, 

r\ter,gth er un!ou odoquaJo broclog •ubm.i!lod for r<>viaw h,u; bun opprovod. 

b, ~1h•1&. of foundation woll, l'l,11! bo b~okfilled oimutlOll<oi>•l)'~O !" lo prav.,,t 

<?Vcrtnming or Jatoral movemon! of wall•. · 

o, All gm.de !>i>•DU oho!I be 1doquo10!)' broood le prrNi,nl lotorolinow•nMI durl.ng 

·, ~•etJilli!>i: ""~ oomp1cli<m, · 

CONSJlli/anot{ ANP CQNTROLIDJNJS· 
C<>m1ruciion joi,ii. d,,u l>o modo .. doloilod "" ll,c drowing•. 

b. Mnin,o,n•p•clu&forooctro!j~Wi. .i,on ~ 1r..o•. 
o. A U'--0" m•xlmu'!' opoOU>g ef <:0otr<?I jcims =Y ncl Jnni,~ oolllpl•!c contro! of 

•~• a,,el,a. A clooer •f"'•ing ,noy be 11...i b}' r~ut:;1 0ftbo <:0Dln>c!or lfmon, 

oomp!et~ ohrinl:t1go cri,,& <>0nlrol i, ~••ired Gor!t•ctor lo v.,ify wilh 0"""'"· 

EXJ'AN!l(ffiiBQI;(S• • 
A.II •"}'lll"!on bolto ,boll ho ~WIK bol\O <>r itEDlJEAD ., cc1td "!' lho pltno. 

MWmum=btld=\ uo,!= nib-!•• no1od •h•ll bo 4• f<>r 112" dl~el.,,bolla, 

,nd s• for ~,r ...,d3f4" d1.,.,.1., boll•. 

QONSIBIJCTIDN rRocEQJJRf:S· . 
o. Tho.Woluro oho II bo odcqu•!tly ~o,d oi,d !lbor~ -ii,o~ut wind ""d C>Cmtn>Cl.1@ 

!cad., dudng ~foe. l!Lruoturol oiOmb.,.. At:o dc,,,ig11ed for "In-pl•'"'" loads o,Jy. 

b. Cmuplywil!> at! appli .. 'blu•lty1 W.to ""d fodor1>I Iowa, £110!116lng °""'-'P•tlo,u\ , 

IM<>I)' .,,d a ... llh ~tlon ,o.q (OSl{A) ..,d n,gulollo.,, odoptod punuonl 

lhorilo. · · • 

Thll l"'~ot olri,~ra\ dntwWi:> .,,d ,pocl.llc.ot!om repruolli lho &hbod r\rllotutc. 

Unlw oth."""""• 1>1>1..d, !hoy do <>•I lndic•t• lbo "'"lll" er ,,,.u,o,t cI co,;ruuotlp,:,. , 

Prov!,doollm•u~n~ lo protea lho..W<fur", woii:rn"", or othoriJ'f'Ro"" 

during ~,;iion. Suob ,:noOJiu, .. ,hall lnoludo1 bu! ar~ not limi!od to, bnolng, 

•boring for coDW11otlt1n cqt1ipm..,1, .ohorlns rot ~·•nh !Dodo, ro...,,., .....troldins. · · 

p!anldnii, •ofety nclll, 1111pp<>rt Md br•clog for en.a .. and SW po!oo, de. 

d Eiisog~ prop,dy qiuli.fiod P""'""' fo delonnino whoro and how ien,poniQ" pn­

••utlono.ty IDoo,u, .. llh•U i>;o """d ..,,~ io.opoct ncoo in Ibo ,liol,t ObJMVatio<> vlo\\ll 

1o tho job>ho by th,o ENOJNEER'S ropr .. 0<>1otlvo •h•ll Ml L:,dm>t hnpoellru, cftbo 

•bcvc i!om,.. 

o. SUpe<Vbo aad ilin,ct !he wcrl(. JO "' lo mlwlAln w!~ roopo_ru,ibUity for •11 oon,ltuo­

tion i;nooni, 1Dctho&, loch,,;'!" .. , ooquooCl'>S, 11.pd pr~tes. At, a pllfl oflhl, r..,:­

po,:i,lbilil:)', r,,io.111 ilio Jtl'V!cc, nf • l10,:n0od o\rllctwal eoSU,eer to doaiv, ..,,d aup,,rvlaO 

~ny ,eolfoJd~g forworkm"", ond oil ohorlng offormo .,,d o!em..,1£ oftlu, ooo,,tn,<tfo,,_ 

COORDTNATJON WITH ARCHfTECJVRAL PH AWINOS· . 
"· Th~ oon\t'o.t:tor,i oho.llv,rllyal) d!,me,...lcn< and olova\l°"" wllb Ibo IITThlieotun! 

dra~ings. V/hero di,orepOlloi., occu.r, lfi• tbc <>01>1De,lor1 rcopondbi!il:)' to pollfy 

Im Arcl,11ec! pr!W' IQ proceeding With <><>rur\tUction. • 

NEW WORK lli CONJUNCTION WijH EXJSJJNO CONJITJ!tfCUQli:. 
a. Tho c,cntn,ol°"'ib•1lvmfy, by field chock, ftll ~!Us, diimno)Qn;, elovaJlor,,:, 

!D04lioDI, clc. of o!~ of!h_o owling ""ll.Ml<:llcn whicli uo n,!otlvo lo tho 

nowCOI\O!nlotJon. · 

b. All din>°""!""" lnvQM0g ocw WD<k 1ylng l<>!o Of gov=d by <>Jdo!L:,8 conrlrllollon 

· oholl ho fiold cboc:kod by~• oon!roc!Ol'II pnd .fumbhed 10 tho •~bm>nt,,u,1ot1-p<l,:,r lo 

f~b/iu!ion ~f My wntk.• Tho yaillod dln:,_,,,,.ioouboll ~ppoa.r ...,db., Doled .,, '!"ch 

oQ U,o fl!fl ohop dniwing,, 1ubUtl\lod. · 

•· Cutting of txillling ~clu"':I >'loo! I• prohibjlo,j wllb out oppr;,1'1<1 of Ibo cngW=. 

filiQl'DlMWIN@· 
a. Shop ilr•l"h:,p. 11,;I°" cth..-wi.oo riot..d, 1holl bc wbm!nod 011 roproduolb!o ln.Dspat­

cnol'?" 'l'jth r,no pndt for rovi,w prior 1o fi>bric.olion. $<,lid rcproducib!o """'"P""'ll­
~i.,, o.odpriPl inl'I o:wliDglll!>o. Trar2por=l,;5 wWcb will pol produ~ a logib!oprlnl 

ioha)I b., n:lllmod for ,_bmi!III\., . . 

b. Sbop drawings 010 lo bo propored under lh!> w)>tn'l•i011 or. rtjlmor,,d prof=-iooal 

..,gweei-. Tho/ axe lo inc:luda,oof!'plcle dcl.oils and •dulu for M,,i1>alioc ,wd u­

JOmbly o_fttrudural ID<!fllbell, prccc.du,.... and dl•~ 

"' F•brioai!on Jboll draw !b~i.r OMI =otion p\J.¥. _Copying the .tnlchm•l pl,u:,s !:D!l 

111£,igthom ,u; oredion pliU>S i• not ao:eop!llblo. 

d. Prior lo ,ubm!lbl, Ibo ,:o(llroolo1> •h•!! roviow tho lhop dn,w~ and rooko 11,11y oor­

~ons requited. 'I1>o l>Wl!tadoto ,boll tl.on,p ,..,,11ign U10 drawir,g, u ~vidooc.o lh•t 

lh•y hvii nvicwod tbo,n. 
Shop drawlng11 oh•!! bo 1ubmltl"4 [0<' oil Jlrllotufnl componO'.l'.llll. 

Tnro ircuod lime for obop dnwinB• ,lwl bo two fed<i'fiom tbo ~ale r~O<;l,•«I In 'Ibo 

.,.,g1~...,.offi<». 
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• CITY OF SAINT PAUL I&::! .Christopher B. Coleman, Mayor 

October 17, 2008 

Lynette Dufresne 

DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY AND INSPECTIONS 

Bob Kessler, Director 

COMMERCE BUILDING 

8 Fourth St. E, Suite 200 
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55101-102 

Telephone: 651-266-9090 

Facsimile: 651-266-9124 
Web: www.stpaul.gov/dsi 

RECEIVED 

OCT 2 1 2!108 

Minnesota Board of Architecture, Engineering, Land Surveying, 

Landscape Architecture, Geoscience & Interior Design 

85 E 7th Place, Suite 160 

St. Paul, MN 55101-2113 

Re: 

Dear Ms. Dufresne: 

I am writing in my capacity as the staff structural engineer fo~f Saint Paul's Department 

of Safety and Inspections (DSI). This letter is regarding both--and Mr. Anderson because 

what I have to say all has to do with one project that was certified by both individuals. 

The project consists of adding a fairly steep, pitched roof structure over what is presently a flat roof 

to the 1st Church of Christ Scientist. 

The drawings were brought to DSI September 19, 2008, by Mr. Tim Tacheny representing the 

Church ownership and in pursuit of a building permit. The drawings consisted of architectural 

sheets A-1 and A-2 and structural sheet S-1. The architectural sheets ~ertified by Mr. 

Anderson the day before (September 18th) and the structural sheet by-also the day · 

before. I began my structural plan review right in my office and in the presence of Mr. Tacheny. 

The drawings indicated the width of the existing church building to be 65 feet with the proposed 

new roof trusses spanning in that direction. Mr. Tacheny indicated to me that the existing flat roof 

structure spanned in the same direction utilizing a center bearing wall. 

My concerns were 1) lack of detail indicating the configuration of the new trusses, specifically, was 

it the designer's intent that the new trusses bear at the center bearing wall or that they span the 

entire 65 feet thus doubling the load at the exterior walls, 2) load path to the foundation for either 

scenario, and 3) anchorage, or hold-down, with respect to wind load. 

In the presence of Mr. Tacheny I calleda!illlJQ.Jiiscuss what I would consider questions very 

~the structure of the building. W~permission I put him on speaker phone. 

,.._. did not recall having certified the drawings even though his certification was dated the 

previous day, nor did he recall the project at all. In fact, he began discussing a totally different 

project. 

EXHIBIT Y, 
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Mr. Tacheny took it on his own to bring the drawings tcallaoffice.- called me 

later that day with Mr. Tacheny at his office. It was at that time that I took up my questions with -- . 

... did not appear familiar with the two details pertaining to load path that were indicated on 

architectural sheet A2. When I brought up the question of whether or not the intent was for the 

new trusses to bear on an existing center bearing wall his answer was "that's a good question". 

Hold-downs did not appear to have been considered. I left it wi~o modify his drawings 

for re-submittal. 

Mr. Tacheny returned to DSI at a later date with supposedly revised drawings. All that had been 

added was a hand written note pertaining to a footing size with no indication as to its significance, 

nor was there any reference as to where it applied. None of my questions had been addressed. 

I suggested to Mr. Tacheny that we pursue answers to my structural questions through the architect. 

Mr. Anderson had not been very readily available until now because he was on a trip to London. It 

was at this point that I decided to check with the State Board on the status of Mr. Anderson's 

registration. 

I learned that Mr. Anderson's registration had expired as of June 30, 2008. I explained to Mr. 

Tacheny that this needed to be cleared up by Mr. Anderson, with the Board, before I would be able 

to finalize my review. My meeting with Mr. Tacheny ended with a message to Mr. Anderson to 

call me back. 

A couple days later Mr. Anderson returned my call. He understood my questions, appeared to 

welcome the input, and agreed to take up my questions with .... I informed Mr. Anderson 

of his certification having expired. Mr. Tacheny had already~m aware. 

At still a later date Mr. Tacheny returned again with revised drawings. However, there were no 

revisions to the structural drawings. The architectural details on the A-2 sheet were revised. With 

Mr. Tacheny stating that he understood that the trusses would be supported at a center bearing wall 

and the drawings still not indicating a center wall I decided to put Mr. Anderson on a conference 

call. 

Mr. Anderson was very profession and very responsive. With Mr. Tacheny part of the conference 

call a work plan was agreed to that I indicated would move us in the direction of my sign-off. The 

work plan involved during-construction site time for Mr. Anderson along with approval of roof 

truss shop-awin s by Mr. Anderson, all with Mr. Anderson coordinating necessary structural 

input with . It was understood by both Mr. Anderson and Mr. Tacheny, however, that 

there would be no more progress toward a building permit until Mr. Anderson cleared up the issue 

of his expired registration. 

It surprised me that this later issue of the architectural drawings still had Mr. Anderson's 

September 18, 2008, certification. 
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As of the date of this letter nothing further has transpired. 

Sincerely, 

7-,.,,.A~ 
Frank Berg, P.E. 
DSI Staff Structural Engineer 
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22 January, 2009 

Minnesota Board of AELSLAG&ID 

85 East 7-fu Pla.ce, suite 160 

St. Paul, Minnesota 55101 

To Ms. Lynette DuFresne: 

During the course of finalizing plans for the Church of Christ Scientist, it was brought to 

my attention that my Minnesota Registration as an Architect had lapsed. I received this 

information while out of the Country and visiting family in London. Upon returning to 

the U.S. I took the necessary steps to reinstate the License and paid the late fue 

associated with the late date of renewal. 

I had moved my office in November of 2007 and found out that the postal services 

standard for forwarding mail is now six moiltbs instead of one·year. It can be renewed 

again within the one year time frame. I did not receive a renewal notification and 

overlooked the fuct that my license· was up for renewal This was definitely my fault for 

not notifying the Board of change of address for my business at the time of the move, but 

was entirely a simple oversight. 

As per your request, I am submitting for your review: 

1) copies of certified plans, correspondence, invoices and a varied number of 

proposals to the Church. of Christ Scientist 

2) Copies of my letterbearl; I do not advertise and to my knowledge other than 

the Church of Christ Scientist did not send out materials during this time. 

3) Copy of my business card for your review. 

4) I have neither written nor published any professional articles during that time. 

5) The only other project that was current during that time was the Pinnacle 

Building in Minneapolis. This project started construction in January of 2008 

and was under construction during this time. I perlbnned Construction 

Contract Administration. (Owner Nie Thomley 612.730.3592). 

If you should require additional information or would like to discuss any of the enclosed 

information with me, please feel free to contact me at 612.670.0358. 

\s{Dce~f~ 
Anderson · 

chltects, Inc. 

EXHIBIT C. 

P.O. Box 310 • Fol-e0t; Lake, MN 55025 • Cell: 612-670-0358 



WEST ELEVATION 
1/8" = 1'-0" 

A. 

B. 

c. 

D. 

E. 

F. 

G. 

H. 

Prefinished metal flashing and keepers (copper to match existing) 

Prefinshed gutters and downspouts (copper 1o match eristing) 

. Existing Brick 

New Bric~ (to m:atch existing) 

New or.existing trim- painted (to match existing) 

Pre.finished aluminum louver vents (w/ insect screens) 

340# fiberglass reinforced asphalt shiagles 

Existing stucco finish 
JAN 2 9 2009 

I. I" stucco finish (texture & color to match existing stucco) 

J. Precast concrete splashblocks 

• Verify all colors, textures, ~shes and material selections with, Owner prior to application 

ProfHJ No. 
0810. 

D..§!lt.: .. 
9/18/08 

ReviSions, 

Sheet No. 

A:l 



#o_Jm!Sl~Pl: E~IS:.: 1:-"I'" Fl'i"St'fl Nl,i. ·_ 

:=:F.:.Y: IP. JNP .. ,t_ E:i<1S('$. AT::.s;.;&LC 

;-nre;: ~ J9::.!.C..., Ei.lST 3HZ .. .NEvJ··we-u.::::.:.:.. 

.:e=· .. ;;i/:-: ?.ti':!' ·-;,.--_n.,"· Ef'O,<.''CN-lGS~ 

::e:-.::t:.'cs' o~r,: . -· 

.=::=REe:;."::,st:C.TJm;!.;:19'1"... -=== E::.c::.o:,;rS.,'l,.\X..TTOEC""" !'lo=$ 

:i:TIE\ff."::t;;;,E, Tlel=ATED wo. Fl-AT!= 
==r~~.ss=: :"f~!ifi!&I ~ -- -· .. 

SECTION 
i/8"~1•-0" 

JAN 2 9 2009 

E-< 
CZl 

~ 1~ U, ii CZl 

E-< 
CZl 

~ 
'<I 

~ 
u "' ~ 4-< 

~ 0 
::q t', 

~ 
;il 

i! u 
~ 
.-< 

Pi-o)ect No. 
0810 

Dnhi1 
9/18/08 

Revisions; 
Lb. l,,,AJt/,J~ 

10/!l/ob 

Bhe~J No: 

A-2 



,!Q conF.S USED FOR Pl!..WON: 
007 lnl<tnotlCMI Building Codo wl Sutt ofMlz=,ota App<nd.i,; 

trulli; 
ll fou.odalioo• lhl,l! b.osr au nalun! ~ soil Of on ~ g;,mub.r fill. 
~= fotwlx:,..ml.,:,g ,:,:,Us ill !ho foo1ing a,r.a,; ro/"emd10 "1 ll>< '<lil 
'{)OIi mcclior:u,d &bovo shaJJ bo stridJy foUow~ 
"<Oil al tho i:>oUl><l> of tho f~ ,u: &tai.led is of qot:ruon,b!c ~ V4luo, !he 
dlmc:I "'..,gio<,c,:,; offioo sl,,.11 bo Ml.ificd al.""""'- . 
a.I! fOOl.i,,gclcl'OJ.!oo ehangtssh.oll bo ottppod al. i ,;,,tlo of! (>•<'1) to l (horh) 
1< ins.rim= vorticii! rt,:p sh.o1l bo l '-4" uni= now! n~ 
11 ¢:i:!<o'iorwall f<>OJJ,>g,, ob.dl baVtl • nuoimo<Jl ooll <>O'lo, ofl'-8" =sutcd from 
,: bollom ofth• footiilg uo!~ ~ o!ll«i. 
,. ooils n:pcl1 for o.oticipat<,d sdil=t valo,:,,. The struauo:11 ....... shall v<rif)• 
,; !hi, Ul:!.lement ail<:rio wiU <><>I bo d<:tri.ma->14\ lo 1M building"' it's operation. 

= ,.Lo.I, 
l'ub!i~ Ar-=, ""ni®rs "-"" >Uin 
Offic:., ar= 
Si=g• 

~wt.oo,do 
i,,d U>ads 
:ad Lo,uk 

lliti<><1Lo,ad,; 
"luipmOlll wdghl ifh.,.vi<f 
« drilling >.n,!,lor sliding mow 

~ 

"'"'' id:i}•Strmgtl, L,,atioo 

JAN 2 s LUU' 

3SOOpsi 
4000 poi 

T)'ll<Mii 
Std. Wtlgl,1 
Sid. Wtigh! 
Air e<ilnlintd 
Std. W~ighl 
S1d. Woigl,1 

Wtorior •1ab.s ond WAil.i 
Exl••for olab, AM w•11• 

3000 psi 
3000 psi 

_,, 
,Wor=en1 
"'cruial Siu! 
:ucru,,,.I Tubing 
l.S,.,.IPip,o ,. 
'" .::hor8o1!.I 
,lclElo::tro& 
,!&dWi;,Fobric 

f'll> * l,500 p,:I (28 day<) 

Fy - 60,000 ~i 
Fy • 36,000 psi 
Pi•,. 46,000 p•i 
F1• ~ 36,ooo p•i 
Fy • 3&,000 psi 
fu .. 120,000p<i 
Fu .. 60,000 p•i 
Fy- 10,000 p<i 

TE COVERAQJ;) fOR RE;P:{FORCEMEN'J'· 

' 3• 
rCo,,cr<1t 2• 
On& C<:n!or of Slab 
wall, Co<,1or of Wall 

Y COV£RAGE FOR RIUNFORCEMENT· 

~ 

Contor LUI• (uni= ntli=,·i•• noi•d) 
3".Jotl<.< 

fooling,, 
ln1<rior Topping 

ASTMA6!5 
,•,STM AJ6 
ASTM A.SOD, Ont B 
ASTM AS3, Ord. a 
ASTMA36 
ASTM.U:25 
ASTM ,.\:101 

. .\Sn.lAl8S 

re.W'orci,,g i:1 .. J oont<11<:r0foholl fabrio;ato all roWoruracnt Md fumJ.b all 
=ics., .:hairs, <p4""r bus ""d 81lpporl$ ~· 10 ...:uro 11,t rc~,l.,,.»meni 
,ss sho"'n o\borwi•• OQ W pl!UlS o.nd d.Uib. 
'°'cl< rci,,/w.::i:mont w~u be placed •=rdlng to th, CRS! "Rocommo.ruied 
.:ti= for l'lod11g Reinforcing Bm". 
...,,.-=ion >.nd l=lan lop opli= for casl-i,,..pl•r.: ooncrd< .i,,n t,,, 36 bllf 
»<lu's ""1:wou.m, unl<M»lllod olborwiu. 
a:IM llj> "I'll= fw reinl'o,.::,d nw:onry ~ho!! be 40 bllf <lio.mo!or, mini.mi>"', 
~ nol.od olborwiu,. 
il:ontal r~inforcing>t"l lo footing:< ond "'"""'"'• wallt ,boll be CO<!linuow; 

••= 
lops in WWfd:,oold be o,,,, mc<b pltu two inch<:< Al <plic... 
vid.: tw<> #S reinforcio& bm cad:, ai.4 orouad openi,,s, in cononi~ woll• aod 
"- Bus sl:,~U oidMd 24• boyood Ulc com.rs of!hc <>~Jlll. Abo provld.o. 2 -
l.i1goral b.,. Al uch .,,,,.,,... oftb< opm.i,,a, 
.>JwoWs b.,. WU not be welded wl!l:io"1 tho •pp<'OUal cfthc l\fU<nlrlll ougl.a=. 
d wel<ilng of r,,lnforcing nod th>!! b<- pcrfora>ed by wddcrl. •~IJ'iul!y =lli•d 
,.iofon,i,,g i:lu!. PriOf lo wolding tb.o •....tx,,, ,oquival...t" (CE) ofoi.,.,l ,h,.U I,., 
~ ll,ol,,forclng o:1eo1 >Wose "CE" c.ao~ I><, id.otitili«! n.r wbooc "CE." •~ 
1% oho.I! nol bc wi:lded. E~ fat rtlnfotol,,g """I oo~nnlns 10 ASTM A-706 
lbrdng .UOI <h..U bcpn,~o.d,.. llhown is.to.bl• I.ROA l-77. la o4dniao, """'I 
, • •cE• 1,.,iw_, 0.66¾ao<I0.75¾ oh•ll bl, w.olded onl}' wbon prier qu•lilio..,11<>n 
I vi::rify •=;,uhlo wol<W>ilily. 

CEO MASONJIY· 
low lo•d ~ ,..._,,,.-u.n1tt oh>lt oo.,fom, I<> ASTM C90 Ot&d.o. N Typo I, Ul 
lliOf'I lo th• roquirou=>li aflh,, quality =Vol IIW>Wds cflb< Coner~ 
ocidi~ ,nl,,in,umr,,quitod """"P'=iv~ "1M>sili afb!ocl: ul>N oboll be 2800p,! 
....So.o.'1"1~) 
"""1' Uniu shoU lave bocn ""'"°"' fer not J= tbltlJ lt doy, wi,.,, pl•ce.d is, lb< 
~ .. 
i= of adn:.:i~ wiU <><>I be p,,n,,lttcd i,, tho gtoul or o,crtu w,J= ..,b,:l .. uui>l· 
dol.a ii oubmitted In a..d "f'P"'Ued by tht: struo:D.1l'41 oni;i,,= or Ulo uciulG<t.. 
LIi fOf v<:tllcaUy r•inf""""" ""'-'OJil'YW.OII< .,.,,1 bon4 b<.am.s .do•ll Novo fo • 3,000 
"'28 doy, aod du>1l ho,vu dUJXJpof9" In 10'. 
rnuon,ywoll• oh>ll hoovobQm:col.&l ~g~l<lingofgo.lvanlud """"4rd 
gbl 9 8"- "Dut..0.Wall~ ,:,,- cqu.a.l, AJl rdofm,::ing ~ball b< looo1ed oumy o!bcr C<>Un<> 

... uotodntli.........,,, 

.\'Cl< .. .i,c,,.... .dw! <tWd, tho dzq alld n"""'1>,,r offooiins r,,lo,forci,,g unlest notod 
uwiu. l:l<><>k intofooWla 12" m!ni:mwn >.nd I.op \lo diu,:,otc<J witbn:wil o&d. 
"'·s· b rcqulredforbcarlna:walu bcloWJrOdo. TYJ>4 "N" lllOrl.v b ffl!Uirod re: 
ring w,JI< lll>ovo sra.dc. l.lortac oh.oil bo cf~ partlll.lld c=trll l)'pO mi><. 
Atchileco.tnl i'!o,:, for looo.tl"" alld dcl.o.11 o(Y<:11i""l <=lfoljoiol&. 
cimum opt.ci,,g r<>f t<>ZW<II joU>U is, muoory wolls sh.oU ool d~ 24'Jt" o.i:,. 

~""l bu= boating on muoJII)' ohol! have two co, .. n>.ini.mum liUod witb £1"0'1' 
~!ybclowU.. burlr,gpoial:, c,:,:,,,pl ~ ,,..,to,1 on the pill.Ill. 
~ bcan,,. 8""' =lltr u.. ooe 115 contlfl~ou... &ad be.om, 10" or lugor= 2 -
001inioou.1 uol°" noted olborwiu. 
w,ry priaw. llal.l bc p¢1fom:,od in~'» with ASTM E4-47-84. J'rq,>.r< l 
f5prlm,upri<>ttothoA&tlof.,,,nstructlo,,. Tt<112oflh=a 7do.ya~ibe 
::.log 3 al. lS do.)>ll. J'rop,,rc I addili<lJW ut oflhro,: i><i-""" lo,- ovo,y ,ooo d: 
.o.truotiCS>. Te<! l afd,.,.. 41 7 d.oyt L!ldilic rcmoi.oi,,gl Jt 28 d,.ya, Rolorto 
ci•I ln<p«tioru" 11'.l lhc muotun,.l nolcs aod to tho projt<:I speciffooliom for 
~onal iafonnotion. 

NE.ERED woop TRUSSljS· 
I llnX>bcr for wood lnWC$ tlul!. be In •""""don!» witb IIW!ufocturcr'• u.riU<t> •==nda.tiru,,s 
ood = WU h>u• bridging o.r,cl braclaa: to o.=do.aoo wilh .,,...,u&='• f"'!"ir~ 
ood ll"IW"'I ab.all bo dc<ignod {or • l<>p chord livo load .u ool«t u~ckt 1)<$>g,, Liv• Louis plu1 
)W loadldsil\ is, aecord.u,oo with oppllcab!o l>ui!diiig cc,.:ks (rnirumu"' lop cliord dud load .ball 
tO psi; lllii:wnu.,,l>ottom chord dud loodsh.U bi: JO psi:) 

l'o lnod ddlooliM limilal.i011> -roofinluc< lcss than l/360. 
b,:nil complolc ·obnp drawings fw opprovAI, oho"""! tb• ucceioo plo.o. ..U buring coodi!lom, 
~ <X>nll<>'liOll$. C.loulo1ic,.. c.orlwed by a Profcssiautl Eng:inea- will be required iOf oU wood 
~ t<>!UlediODJ o.11d boori.ag •1toohro ... u1~u. (Submit C<:rllliod plo.n, .,,d ci,lot1!0• 
"'to lbt: l<:,,:.o.t building officio!). 
>OCI ll"IW ,upplio, oh.I! doai1 ond b.arin& of lr'll= ""u nol lo <l<'oood l""f'O"ldh,ula, tu i;raln 
,ding o(wood pbt"S lhal .,,ppol1 tho tn,....,._ 

"· 

"· 

"· 

"· 

"· 

"· 

"· 

"· 

ptovd°'bytho Eii'J!:U)t:«. 
d, AJI o,,Uls•g ,J,ol! roofo,m 1o tho ODi!lng scbedul• unloss notod othon-1,o. 
"· All Bill.I and p!Alcs rc•ling oo co»orde orml;'O!l.1)', which~ in""utaol with lh• <arth or =tins 

oo. !oonda!fons shall W pr=irc lf~oted Southern Pin• No. 2. 
AJJ boli hoado nnd,ml.< buriDgoo W(.>od sboll b,wi '10J>d.aw oul wub=., All b<>I! bol .. In wo.11.d 
<hall bc drillod 1/32" !.rg., i.adi.11.n,ot~rtha:1110mi,:,al bolt dill»c!ors. 

g. Boll.Ii.a wood shall n01 bo !o.utbOJ> 1 diam•1•ro fro!ll tb.o ~d & ~ dioni<!otSfrom edgo ofm=bi:r, 
b, Al! framing a,iclion, post c.aps, bll!I .. , b•ng<11<, l/lrllpii, olo,, ~hull b• ns manut'acturt.d by

0

'Simp•on" 
CnmponJ' or .11.pprov~ tquol. 
Topplale! cf all wood ,rtud wal~ to b<o2-2x (lW!lC width u sM!s), l•p ~&" (min.)w!!bnm I= 
Iha,, 6-ltidn•ilu! eocb lap and nol moroth.,, l&0 'bciwuun1ils. Sp!ic• •I im,ds only. 

j. Mn!stu.ro con\"'11 of wood al. lim~ ofp!ocing oh.I! ,,..,1 0>:=d IS'¾. 
k. Alf member sizt-9 giY"'1 on lb<: d,aw!ng:, uinom,ullll 1i:! ... 
!. Sp~cfugofl>ridi,:ing lbr jowls•h•ll no! ox=d 8'.0", 
m.. Wood liti!cla ai,d h•cdw.. shall havo ~ lull 3" 1...,glh cfb<>Wg al ••.::Ii e~d (i:nin.). 
n. D<>ubl< alljoi:ds lll!d.or puallol ptlrlitloitt. 
0, A.II b- .a.ad joirts nol b.wiog ouopporlilli: morobMi aball M fr41lltd willl "Slmp.lon HHtlS" 

joi<1 htogm or cquhl. UH fypo as f!4UU"Cd fwtbl, .11.ppl!CWcn sl,01,m ()fl th• droll'inl,;1 
p. Wood jowls ,J,,,11 hoarillofutl wid(h of,uppon"1g11,01:ub= (stud w•!I•. bco,:,a, olo,) wil= 
~ lndicaled. . 

q. Wood be=maMof2 ormoto2,:', ~b•ll bclll!ilcd l"IJ•lhcr wllh) row; ofl6d o•i!o al ·12" o c 
For• 3 piw,o r:11unbor, lllltalf Ulo ~~ili•d n•Hi.ag oo uoh aide, 

r. Unlts.1 oot.d, 4" widutud walls .11.rttoluivo 2 ~ 4 ~ds .11.t 16" 0.9. 
a. Uol= nold, cxtoriorwillii oroto ~:2 lo'. 6 studs al l&" o,c. 
L Sil! plates IO be bo!Jcd lo fouadatlon wo!lil with 5/8" round bolt. !'I 6' -0" o.c. .,..,w,,.,m, boll• 10 

E:dood IS"minlnwmU!10 erou:lt:<I lllUOoty. Eacl, $ill pl•1• 10 bovo a mini,:,,umof2 bol~ wilb 
cno bolt 1oe111ed wl!h.in l 2" of oi,eh tnd or ••ch pl•to.. 

NA11 IN0 SCHEDULE· 
a. joists or nftl.r'S to aldoa ofmld1 

B" joU'I crl=t 3 -l&d 
forcJ>Oh addiiicon! 4" in dopth ofjol't l - 16d 

b, bridging fo joi<l.t, io=,il oacli cnd 2 - 8d 
b]oekiag b,.tw=i joist, o.r utlu:s lo joifli< o.r nfu.ra - 1-.aU ucb ,!do, ••clo t:nd 2 - IOd 
hlocl:.iugbdw«aslu_dt .,.el, .,,;id 2- lOd 10,,,ail• orl- 16d 

c, l" i:6" $~bll<>Wlooi.cbjokl, fqconoil 2-U 
d. wldcrlb.,. l" :re 6"!0 uchjoi.!L, faCbOAil 3 - 8d 

2" •obOo,,rtojoisl or e;i,4":r. blind OJ>dfaeenall 2- J6d 
Sok plOUI to joUII ot bloeklng. fo'"' nail l6d@ 16" o.c,, 

g, Top pl•!Ol<>shld, .,,.,I noil 2 - 16d 
h. Sn:d tosofo plo!o 4 - JOdtootioil, or2 - J6d u,d noll 
L Double 1oppJa1.._, foi» woll l6d@ 16" o,o. 
j. Canli.aUoUI b .. det, 1wo piecc1 l6d@ !l" o.c,, along .ooohodgo 
1:. ~lll,igjoisi.10 ploto, t<>Ollall 3 - Sd 
I. C.,.,!i,,uo...:boud<,ftortud.,UM,ooil 4-8d 
m. Ccj1ingjoi<t.,, lops ow,rpffli!io"", faun'o.il 3- !6d 
"' CdJi.agjoi<t.,1oparaHo!ni.ll,,n,facooall 3-l6d 

Joi<tl: Of raft= •I 111 boari»g. toeooil oooh ,ldo 2 -!Od 
p. l" bro¢!: louoh ,rn,d aod p1oto, foe1: ooi! 2· Bd 
q, l"x8".ot,.,.lhk,sorl=t1oc.ai:bboarlr>g.foc¢nail 2-Bd 

widu-lho.<1 I" :re S"shcalhi,:,gtc oocl, bufing, focc nan 3- 8d 
,. Bui!t•upCOJ'IJ"I" rtudo i&d@24" o,c. 
t. Pmiblom<d110d@l2"o.o.dircot 
u. Rh:njntsl.<6'',:,,-ltSII lful(l/joi•t)u,dw,il 
v. Rlmjoim6"orn>O<'O lful()/jolrt}todnoU 
w. Dlogonal bming {lo .ot,,,d &: p!oJ<o) J 6,! (3/ joilll) u,d noU 

BACKfTLLJN'O· 

a. No t,,,cldl!ling IUld =paak,g cf oOJth sb•!l bb pcnnlllod •a•in;I foundation wol\, 
until roppor!iag abb:I ha.v• bun j><>llted and bl\'C ,..,,.::1,,d 15¾ ofU,Oir duign 
flt""~ or uol"°" •doqUMo buo!ng •uhmittod for ,ovlow bAS boon appro\'od. 

h, Boill •ldi,s offoundaJ/Ollw~lli,boll bo baddiHod aimulto.oOO<loly •• .u to prov<:01 
ouorlumiog or lol<ta! r:11ovancn1 ofwolb. 

c, Al! grad• i,.,.,.,..,J,oU ~ odcqn>ld)•buce.d lo prc\'...,l la1<llll mo,·cm•nl d"ring 
bopkllllUlg Md ""mpocllon . 

QONSJJIUC:OON AND CONTROL JOJNTS' 
ConstrudiMjoW.. shall h, mode u dtllilod on tho dr•wing<. 

b. Mo:rcimw:n 11patulg for conlto! joU!ts sboll b~ lS'-0". 
c. A 15'.0" ~xio,uq, 11p•nUlg of control joint. =•Y oOI i<,,un, """'J>l<lo <'Ontrol af 

.obriJ,J,:ag4 crooks. A clo:,,r •1m•lng may bc u,od by ri,quo/11 nflb< """""l:lor if ..,oto 
o,,mp!•!• shriokogo crool.: control i• di,sltcd, Conlfllclorlo v.,.;fy wi(h Owner .. 

EXPANSION BO! U-
._ Al! oxp..,.lon ba!lil •h•II be 'KWl'K boH1 n.r R.EOlffiAD ., no1od •• U,c pion,. 

Ml.nln,um ""'bednlonl uol- ott,o.....,!,o 00111<1 •h•JI be 4" for !/2" dio.m•lo, bol,.. 
•nd '"for ~/8" ond 3/4" di=•torboli.. 

CQWITRUCTIQN PROCEDl IREli' 
a. 'rho otn,duto •ball NI adi,qull.!oly br•<>od and ,bore<! ag•lort wind Md oo"'1n>Clllon 

loo<b d~fflls c,ocilon. Sln,~r,,! ,,, • .,,1,ap arc d~!gni,d fOf "in-ploi»" loods only, 
b. Comply wllh all oppliC.O:blt city, 11atund ftdo"'! Iowa. ln,:,ludlng Oocup11ionol 

S,,icty and Hoalth Admlnis!r,1fon A,:,J lOSKA) aod rcgn!odo.(1.1 adopted pH1t1uoo1 
lhoro!o, 

"• Tho """1(4"1 stru~r•I dn-rUlg,, Md 1pcd.fi,::,,llo<U roprmtnl tho fl11bbod ~on>,o. 
Unlou olhotwl#o oolod, illoy do not lnd/<>alo th• mun., or <Jlothod of con.strue1lo11. 
i'f<lvld,, .U ==u no=a.sy lo protoGI lh• Oll'Ucturo, worl:m""- ur olhcr pon;o,,. 
d>Jrlng oonAmo!ion, S11oh 'l'•os•iru i.haU k,clu~, In!! ,w oOI li,n/lod to, broelng. 
.i.oru,g fur col>S!ruction cquipmool, ,J,orinS' fer •~11b load,, r,,.,.,,._ icaffoldl!,11, 
planklog. Jd'dy DOU, Npporl AUd braokig fo.r <:rA!lo:t Md ghi p<>lai. •lo.. 

d. Hns•s,o ptopo,ly qu•li.fied P""OM lo do!=l<I• whoro and how Jomp<>'"')' pt•• 
caullOIW)' mouuro.1 oholl bc uu.d '11>d lnopocl ,.,,,. i.o tho .fi•ld. Oboon>>1loo vbll!i 
to lM jol»llt hyll,.,. ENGINEER'S r•protoota1ivo diall not k,ducc lnspoo!/00 nf!h• 
obnvolloni&. 
Supc,vl•• ""d illroct tho wad: •o os Jo "'olo!oln •o!o ro;po.(l.l!bUhy for oil O<>ll<!NO• 
t!on <Jleom, ,nctho.d.,, tochnlqu"-'I, ... quence.., .,,d prooedu;.._ A, • po.ti oflhl, r .... 
p.,,..lbiliiy, rcloi<o th• acrvl.,.. of a licOJiOod MU'llclu,,,l ougii,...- to d"'ill" >.ud •uporvioo 
ADY o•>olfoldltig for worlono,:,, and al! ,J,orl.oS' offo,m,, llI!d o!Ol'DOllli ofd,o <>On<II\IO!iou. 

COO}ID'fN'ATfQN WITH ARCHJTECJ'URAl PBAWlliQS· 
._ Tho ooal.ra.olon ihoH vorify •I! dinlc,1,fo!'ll AAd olov,UO<U wl!h tho arch]1oon,ut 

dnlwingr. Wb= dW:Up,,cl .. ~. ifb tbo ooottao!on. to'J"""ibHil}' lo uoJl.f)• 
th• .Archiloct prior to pl"O<>Uding wiU, .::onotrnaion.. 

NEW WORK [N' CONJUNCTION W1Tff P'.XfSTINO CQNSJ:RUC:OQN· 
11. Tho coolnctoruha!! vuify, b3• field chock, ~[l si:w, d!mM.Olcll!, elova!loitt, 

IO<>.o.lltm$, tic. of e1cmonU ofthi: o,:.l<llnS .::om1fUl:liCl'l whlcl, uo r•l•!h'c 10 tho 
now conn,uct!,,.,_ 

h. All diin..,.JODJ lnvoMn.s now wo,j; 1ylng Joto.,... aovunod by oxlrtUlg co...uildlo~ 
d»U bo field chod:.od by ili<i """-lru:I""' o.od fun,b),od to tho ,u~ootruton prior lo 
fohrioal.Jo:, of OJ>}' work. Thov.,,.;Jiod din>=lcn,, ob•ll appcu t,id bonotod o,: ,uc,h 

oo tho fun mop Mawing, gijbmlll..t 
o, Culling of txi,ding ruuctura1 slot! i~ prohlbilcd witb cut opprov~I ofth• t:11glnoor. 

!lffOp QBAWfilOS· 
Sbop dra',\'Ulg:s, uni ... olb"""1so noted, WU be 1Ubll'.U!ltd"" rcproduciblo lrllllSpM• 
~nd .. wlib ono pricl for review prior lo fohrieatlo11. Send rq,roducibto ltlln$pllron, 
c!Oll ond pri.i,.t in1tm.allingtub<-. 1'i-"""f>or""ol1::< wblcl:i wJU not pr<>duco a l•i;1b!o pri<l! 
shall bo rot,unt:d for rcsubmilla.L 

b. Shop dmvln!):I 1110 IO b; prepared ucdor !too .ru~OII of a l'CjP:;lortd profc<1foo11 
oogiI,l>U, Th~ ardo lnclud.scompl•!~ dti..lU _.,,d ~..i.,1.., for fobri.,.ti~n ..,,J ..,. 
s=bly of.truc:tun.1 =b.i!3, ptocedum li.Od dl~snmo-

c. Fohri.::at01'1 ,boll M•wtholrmm ercet!oo pl-= Copying lhutnn::tur•1 p!a.DS o.od 
u,lflg lh•m u ttecliM p\lU»: i< i,ot o=plob!o. 

d. Prier to ,ubmitt.l, Ibo 1:allln.c!on .J,oll roviow th,, ohop dn.WW.gs .,,d make AAY l:<lt• 

rfflion11 requited. Tho conln.olo,,; &b.sl1 stomp o.od sign 111• dniwlng. u c,•ideno, illol 
ihoy have rev/owcd lhorn. 

•· Shop dmwiog:, .boll be tubmillod for all ruuctuo.l componon\.O. 
{. Tu~ arouod fun,for,bop drawlns• ,boll bo two woek, 1rc,u fb, do1< «c,i,••d 11'.lth, 

enginoors offioo, 
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THE MINNESOTA BOARD OF ARCHITECTURE, ENGINEERING, LAND SURVEYING, 

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, GEOSCIENCE & INTERIOR DESIGN 

July 8, 2009 

Mr. Jerry Anderson 

JAMB Architects 
Post Office Box 310 

CONFIDENTIAL 

By Certified U.S. Mail 

Return Receipt Requested 

Number 7007 0710 0001 3781 8556 

Forest Lake, Minnesota 55025 

RE: Jerry Anderson, File No. 2009-0029 

Dear Mr. Anderson: 

Please be informed that the Minnesota Board of Architecture, Engineering, Land 

Surveying, Landscape Architecture, Geoscience, and Interior Design ("Board") is 

continuing its investigation in the above referenced matter. Originally, it had come to 

the attention of the Board that you may have practiced architecture without a license 

and held yourself out as an Architect in the State of Minnesota, by signing the 

drawings for the Church Roof Re-Design & Replacement project for 1st Church of Christ 

Scientist on September 18, 2008, during the time your Architect license had lapsed. The 

alleged violations were for Minnesota Statutes section 326.02, subdivisions 1 and 2 

(2008). In addition to the practice of architecture and holding yourself out as an 

Architect during the time your license lapsed, it is further alleged that you may not 

have conducted yourself properly as an Architect and that you may have practiced 

professional engineering without a license by preparing or having drawn the drawings 

identified as sheet S-1, on 09/18/008, for the 1st Church of Christ Scientist, Church Roof 

Re-Design & Replacement, of Saint Paul, Minnesota project (See Exhibit A enclosed) 

and that your actions may be violations of Minnesota Statutes section 326.02, 

subdivision 3, Minnesota Statutes section 326.03, subdivision 1, Minnesota Statutes 

section 326.111, subdivisions 1 and 4 (a) (1), (2), and (3) (2008) and Minnesota Rules 

1805.0100, Minnesota Rules 1805.0200, subparts 1 and subparts 4 (C), and (D) (2007). 

85 East 7th Place, Suite 160, St. Paul, MN 55101 C'ILE. COPY 
p_ 651.296.2388 • f. 651.297.5310 • TTY 800.627.3529 r 1 
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Mr. Jerry Anderson 
July 8, 2009 
Page 2 of4 

The purpose of this investigation is to determine whether or not the facts alleged are 

true and, if so, whether enforcement action should be initiated pursuant to Minnesota 

law. This investigation is authorized by Minnesota Statutes section 214.10 (2008) and 

Minnesota Statutes section 326.111 (2008). Enclosed are the statutes and rules the Board 

is empowered to enforce. 

Please provide a detailed written response to these allegations on or before 

Wednesday, July 22, 2009. The Board specifically requests that the following 

information or documents be included in your written response: 

a. Did you prepare/ draw the plans identified as sheet S-1, dated 09/18/08, for the 

1st Church of Christ Scientist - Church Roof Re-design & Replacement project in 

St. Paul, MN? (See enclosed Exhibit A). 

b. If you prepared/ drew the plans identified as sheetS-1, dated 09/18/08, for the 

for the tst Church of Christ Scientist - Church Roof Re-design & Replacement 

project in St. Paul, MN (See enclosed Exhibit A), did a licensed Minnesota 

Professional Engineer review them? If so, please specify the name and license 

number of the licensed Minnesota Professional Engineer who reviewed these 

particular plans. Also, specify the date when you prepared/ drew the plans and 

the date the licensed Professional Engineer reviewed them. · 

c. Did ..... prepare/ draw the plans identified as sheet S-1, dated 

09 /l~e for the 1st Church of Christ Scientist - Church Roof Re-design 

& Replacement project in St. Paul, MN (See enclosed Exhibit A)? If not, please 

provide the name, address, and phone number of the person who did 

prepare/ draw these plans. If you drew the plans, did you and 

have an agreement or understanding that you would draw the plans instead of 

d.~ personally sign and certify the drawings as a Professional 

Engineer, on the plans/ drawings identified as sheet S-1, dated 09/18/08, for the 

for the 1st Church of Christ Scientist - Church Roof Re-design & Replacement 

~ Paul, MN (See enclosed Exhibit A)? If so, state the date when 

.._ did so. If not, please provide the name, address and phone number 

of the person who signed and certified them, the date when the signing and 

certifying was done, and state whether the signature was handwritten or made 

usin~' signature. 

e. Did-- give you his permission to use his Professional Engineer's 

certification on the drawings, for the 1st Church of Christ Scientist - Church Roof 
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Re-design & Replacement project in St. Paul, MN (See enclosed Exhibit A)? Did 

give you his permission to sign his name on the drawings, for the 

1st Church of Christ Scientist-Church Roof Re-design & Replacement project in 

St. Paul, MN (See enclosed Exhibit A), and if so, was the permission for you to 

place a handwritten signature or use a stamp of ·••••·ignature? 

f. Did you and have an agreement or an understanding that you 

could prepare or draw the "Roof Framing Plan", identified as sheet S-1, dated 

09/18/08, for the 1st Church of Christ - Church Roof Re-design & Replacement 

project in St. Paul, MN (see enclosed Exhibit A) and tha~ would 

review; sign, and certify them? If you prepared the drawings on the original of 

enclosed Exhibit A, did actually review the drawings and, if so, 

when? 
g. Did you and have an agreement or an understanding that you 

could prepare 'structural design plans' on projects other than the 1st Church of 

Christ Scientist-Church Roof Re-design & Replacement project, and tha _ 

alfwould review them? Did you and~ave an agreement or an 

~rstanding that you could prepare' structural design plans' on projects other 

than the 1st Church of Christ Scientist-Church Roof Re-design & Replacement 

project, and that you haaallill9 permission to use his Professional 

Engineer's certification and place his signature (handwritten or stamped) on the 

drawings you prepared as it relates to the practice of professional engineering? 

h. Did you pay any money or other form of compensation in 

exchange for his permission to use his Professional Engineer's certification 

and/ or place his signature on the drawings identified as sheet S-1, dated 

09/18/08, for the for the 1st Church of Christ Scientist - Church Roof Re-design 

& Replacement project in St. Paul, MN (see enclosed Exhibit A)? If so, how much 

money did you pay him ? If a form of compensation other than money was 

provided to-- state specifically the nature and extent/ amount of the 

compensation. 

Please include File Number 2009-0029 on all correspondence. Of course, you 

may include any additional information or documents that you believe will 

explain your position. 

Information provided to the Board or to the Office of the Attorney General as part of an 

active investigation is confidential pursuant to the Minnesota Government Data 

Practices Act, Minnesota Statutes section 13.41 (2006). Such information is for the use of 

the Board and the Attorney General in evaluating the complaint. In accordance with 
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statutes, rules, and professional standards governing legal action, information provided 

to the Board and the Attorney General may, in some circumstances, be disclosed to 

certain other persons or entities, including but not limited to the Office of 

Administrative Hearings and appellate courts. Thus, this information may thereby 

become public data. Please read the enclosed Tennessen Warning. 

Your cooperation is requested. Should you have any questions, please contact me by 

dialing (651) 757-1510. 

Sincerely, 

Lynette DuFresne 
Investigator. 

Enclosure: Minnesota Statues 326.02 - 326.15 (2008) 

Minnesota Rules 1800 and 1805 (2007) 

Exhibit A 
Tennessen Warning 
Filing of a Complaint Brochure 
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July 24, 2009 

The Minnesota State Board of AELSLAG & ID 

85 East 7'h Place, Suite 160 

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55101 

Attention: Ms Lynette DuFresne 

Reference: File No. 2009-0029 

Dear Ms. Dufresne: 

Please find the enclosed answers to your request for information in the same order it 

appears in your letter. 

JUL 2 8 2009 

a. Yes, I did draw the plan. As has been our relationship for over twenty years of 

professional practice, ... conducts the engineering and I act as his draftsman in 

preparing the work un~rrection for his review and .eventual certification. It 

should be noted tha~hecked the loading for the existing footings on this 

particular project as it relates to span of the trusses, I prepared a framing plan for the 

purpose of obtaining bids, and the_ final design, certification and calculations are to be 

provided by the truss manufacturer as specified in section 9. PRE-ENGINEERED · 

WOOD TRUSSES. . . . . 

b. The plans were prepared on September 18, 2008. They were picked lip by the 

Owner's representative; Mr. Tim Tacheny for the Churches review and comment. I 

was headed out of town for 12 days and Mr. Tacheny knew the final Engineering 

work was not complete. -was to complete this work while I was gone so 

that we could finalize the project on my return. ... ran the calculations during 

my absence, I cannot tell you the exact date, but 1t was between 9/19/09 and 10/02/09. 

He informed me that Mr. Tacheny had picked up copies of his calculations, etc. while 

I was gone as he was in a hurry for the building permit. 

c . .-did not draw the plans for the 1st Church of Christ ~heet S-1. The 

~Ian was discussed with-.a,nd prepared for- review and 

approval by Jerry W. Anderson. ~ and I have always agreed that he would do 

the engineering work and I would draft the plans for his review and approval. Please 

see item a. · 

d .... did eventually sign and certify the work for the Church. It was my 

understanding that that his original calculations were either misplaced or 

inadvertently taken with the original drawings by Mr. Tacheny while I was out of 

town. Once Mr. Berg filed the complaint, I tried for some time to he!~ 

retrievc;i the original Church plans so he could recalculate the loads for the existing 

footings. This process was somewhat compllcated by the fact that our contact at the 

Church had been removed from the Project. I finally contacted Mrs. Kathy Furch of 

EXHIBIT 
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d. the Church to again obtain copies of the original plans fo~se. It was 

now the middle of February an a ain ran calculations for the truss loads 

on the existing footings. I know that igned and forwarded copies to Mr. 

Frank Berg and had him copy me for my files. The original signature on sheet S-1 

was a sticker given to me some time ago b~. I assume that the signature on 

his 02/21/09 calculations is original. 

e. Mr. Tacheny was supposed to forward copies of the work to .... for his 

engineering input, review and calculations while I was out of town. My 

understanding is that Mr. Tacheny attempted to obtain a building permit without the 

Engineering work being completed. I provided Mr. Tacheny with two separate 

proposals for the work at the Church. He gave me the go ahead for the drawing phase 

without the use of field as-built verification or design work. I had informed Mr. 

Tacheny that :final engineering would be required to o~rmit and that the work 

should be completed during my absence. I spoke with--regarding this work 

and he indicated that he could have it finished before my return. However, Mr. 

Tacheny turned the plans into the City prior to obtaining the final engineering review. 

I plac~ signature (sticker) on the drawing anticipating that he would be 

reviewing the final project details and framing plan as well as confirming his load 

calculations. 

f. Yes, we agreed that I would prepare the drawing and he would review and prepare 

calculations for the existing footing loads. I had also discussed with him the load 

placement for the trusses and whether the existing roof could be left in-place to help 

keep the Church weather-tight during the construction. ~old me that Mr. 

Tacheny did come to his office while I was out of town and that he reviewed the 

drawings and prepared calculations for him. I met with- upon my'retum, 

reviewed the work with him and prepared detail changes he requested (removal of the 

knee wall for bearing and bearing on plates attached to the top of the existing 

masonry wall - see the revised plans dated 10/03/08). He did not require any 

revisions to the S-1 sheet at that time and he thought Mr. Tacheny had forwarded his 

calculations to Mr. Frank Berg. 

g. We did not agree that I would prepare Structural Design Plans on the Church or any 

other projects. We had an understanding that-would perform all . 

engineering work and that I would draw the plans and details for him. It was not our 

normal practice to use stickers for signature plates. -had given me a few to 

use for him when timing issues arose or when he might be out of town and deadlines 

needed to be maintained. He always reviewed his work and provided input to me as 

to the final engineering work. 
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h. 8llllllltwas compensated with a+ or - $250.00 payment in the nature of Services 

traded. Because of his health he has limited mobility and is unable to easily visit 

jobsites. I made a trip to one of _..projects to prepare field measurements 

and as builts for him. My time equated very closely to his costs on the Church so we 

simply traded those Services. 

~as always been professional and thorough in our working relationship. It is 

my feeling that two things happened which led to this situation. 

1) The fact that I was traveling did not allow for proper communications 

2) The fact that Mr. Tacheny attempted to forgo the cost of Engineering or attempted 

to obtain a building permit without it being complete creates the appearance of 

wrong doing when in fact that is not the case. 

If you should have any further questions or require additional information or clarification, 

please do not hesitate to contact me. 

ubmitted, 

. Anderson 





AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY MAIL 

RE: In the matter of Jerry Wayne Anderson, 
ARCHITECT 
License Number 13639 

STATE OF MINNESOTA ) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF RAMSEY ) 

Lynette DuFresne, being first duly sworn, deposes and says: 

That at the City of St. Paul, County of Ramsey and State of Minnesota, on this the 
o·f,- r a _r:,~_ day of f "-'J:Jflu/1il..( , 2010, she served the attached Stipulation and Order by 

depositing in the United States mail at said city and state, a true and correct copy 
thereof, properly enveloped, with first class and certified postage prepaid, and 
addressed to: 

Mr. Jerry Wayne Anderson 
Jamb Architects 
Post Office Box 310 
Forest Lake, Minnesota 55025 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 
Number 7003 3110 0004 8527 5477 

Subscribed and sworn t before me on 
t · 

1
theft::_ day 01<::....jtt:,~LJ..¥.-W---'2010. 

LISA M~.RIA DETOMASO 
NOTARY PUBLIC. MINNESOTA 

MY COMMISSION 
EXPIRES JAN. 31, 2011 




